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1 INTRODUCTION 
The County of Monterey (County) is proposing the Prunedale Roundabout Project (project), which would 
replace the existing one-way stop-controlled intersection located at Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel 
Canyon Road with a single-lane roundabout in unincorporated Monterey County, California. The purpose 
of the proposed project is to provide a strategic solution to address existing safety concerns and vehicle 
congestion along the San Miguel Canyon Road corridor. 

The proposed project is included in the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) Cycle 10 project 
list that was released by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) on March 30, 2021. 
According to the Transportation Agency for Monterey County (TAMC) G12: Pajaro to Prunedale 
Corridor Study Final Report, the proposed project was initially envisioned as a multi-lane roundabout 
(TAMC 2019). However, during an alternatives analysis, a multi-lane roundabout was found to be 
infeasible at this stage of the development of the corridor. Therefore, a single-lane roundabout with a 
right-turn bypass lane located just north of the existing intersection was selected. As a result, right-of-way 
(ROW) acquisitions and temporary construction easements (TCEs) would be required to construct the 
proposed intersection improvements, as well as a temporary signalized intersection to control traffic 
during construction. The project would be delivered within the funding constraints of HSIP Cycle 10. 

The proposed project is intended to improve the safety of the existing intersection by reducing the speed 
of vehicles through the intersection and, therefore, reducing the risk and severity of vehicular collisions at 
the project location. The proposed project would also accommodate future travel demands in the region 
and decrease vehicle congestion along the corridor. 

1.1 Project Location 
The project site is located at the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road in 
unincorporated Monterey County, California (Figure 1). 

1.2 Environmental Setting 
The project site consists of the one-way stop-controlled intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San 
Miguel Canyon Road. At the intersection, the terminus of Castroville Boulevard is controlled by a stop 
sign while San Miguel Canyon Road is uncontrolled in both the northbound and southbound directions. 
The segment of Castroville Boulevard in the project area consists of a single westbound and eastbound 
lane, the intersection with San Miguel Canyon Road consists of a single eastbound lane, a left turn lane, 
and right-turn lane. The segment of San Miguel Canyon Road in the project area consists of a two-lane 
road with bidirectional traffic. At the intersection, northbound traffic is served by a left-turn lane and a 
thru lane while the single southbound lane has a dedicated right turn. The posted speed limit is 55 miles 
per hour (mph) and approximately 2,000 vehicles utilize this intersection per hour.  

The project site is characterized by gently to steeply sloping topography with paved roadways and road 
shoulders with ruderal vegetation and otherwise disturbed areas. Based on a review of the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Surface Waters and Wetlands Mapper, 
there is a mapped freshwater emergent wetland located approximately 25 feet east of San Miguel Canyon 
Road at the southeastern edge of the proposed project area (USFWS 2024; Figure 2). According to 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 06053C0091G 
(effective 4/2/2009), the project site is located in Zone X, an area with minimal flood hazard; however, 
areas designated Zone AE (100-year flood zone) are located approximately 25 feet east of San Miguel 
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Canyon Road at the eastern edge of the project area (FEMA 2023; Figure 3). The project site is located 
outside of the coastal zone of Monterey County. 

Surrounding land uses include single-family residences within the Residential – Low Density 0.5-1 
acres/unit (LDR/1) to the north, east, and west and Manzanita County Park within the Public/Quasi-
Public (PQP) to the south. 

1.3 Project Description 
The proposed project includes the replacement of the existing one-way stop-controlled intersection 
located at Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road with a single-lane roundabout with a 
right-turn bypass lane and the construction of associated roadway improvements, including installation of 
pedestrian crosswalks, lighting, signage, a potential retaining wall, flashing beacons with radar feedback 
signs, and a temporary signalized intersection to address traffic control during construction (Figure 4). 

Project construction would occur during nighttime and daytime work hours with a phased approach to 
maintain vehicle access through the intersection and minimize impacts to traffic. Proposed construction 
activities that would occur during nighttime hours (9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.) would include roadway 
improvements, embankment adjustments, and restriping. Periodic directional lane closures and detours 
would be limited to specific and necessary items of work and would be conducted through a traffic 
management plan. Construction activities would be conducted in the following four phases: 

1. Phase 1: site preparation activities, including clearing and grubbing, earthwork, and installation 
of a temporary roadway and temporary traffic signals; 

2. Phase 2: improvements to the eastbound approach; 

3. Phase 3: construction of the roundabout and potential retaining wall; and 

4. Phase 4: removal of temporary roadway, equipment, and supplies and returning the project site to 
preconstruction conditions.  

The project may include the installation of one new retaining wall along the eastern side of San Miguel 
Canyon Road that would be approximately 175 feet in length and 10 feet in height.  

Because the existing intersection experiences over 2,000 vehicle trips per hour during peak hour 
conditions (Kittleson & Associates 2024), closing the intersection is not a feasible option; therefore, a 
temporary signalized intersection would be necessary to facilitate construction of the proposed 
improvements. During construction, the existing Monterey-Salinas transit stop located directly south of 
the intersection may be temporarily relocated further south to allow the transit stop to remain open to the 
public during construction activities. Following construction activities, the transit stop would be relocated 
to the original location. The project would require ROW acquisitions and TCEs from four surrounding 
parcels—Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 129-083-031, 127-361-014, 127-361-013, and 127-361-007 
(see Figure 4). ROW acquisitions and TCEs would be required to construct the proposed roadway 
improvements, including the construction of the single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane, 
pedestrian crosswalks, lighting, signage, a potential retaining wall, flashing beacons with radar feedback 
signs, and a temporary signalized intersection to handle traffic during construction. Following 
construction activities, the TCEs would be returned to preconstruction conditions. 

There is existing utility infrastructure located within the project area, including American Telephone and 
Telegraph Company (AT&T), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), and Comcast infrastructure. 
Both underground and aerial facilities would be impacted, and it is anticipated that all relocations would 
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remain within the public right-of-way. The project includes the relocation of three utility poles within the 
project area.  

The project would result in approximately 3.16 acres of ground disturbance, including approximately 
4,500 cubic yards of cut and 550 cubic yards of imported soil. The depth of excavation activities would 
generally vary throughout the project site with the maximum depth of excavation being 7 feet for 
installation of the relocated utility poles. Subsurface excavation would be required for roadway 
improvements, drainage facilities, utility pole relocations, and the potential retaining wall. The project 
would require the removal of 72 trees from the project area, including 27 oak trees, 42 willow trees, 
two eucalyptus trees, and one pine tree. Proposed tree removals would be conducted in accordance with 
the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21, Chapter 21.64.260 – Preservation of Oak and Other 
Protected Trees [tree ordinance]). The four phases of project construction are anticipated to occur over a 
period of 7 to 8 months, beginning in spring/summer 2026, as feasible. Project construction is expected to 
require the use of excavators, dozers, cranes, pavers, dump trucks, concrete trucks, concrete pumps, 
excavation shoring systems, and drilling equipment.  

1.4 Potential Authorizations, Permits, and Approvals 
The potential authorizations, permits, reviews, and approvals from federal, state, and local agencies that 
would be required for the project are listed in Table 1. 

Table 1. Potential Authorizations, Permits, Reviews, and Approvals 

Authorizing Agency Permit / Approval / Consultation 

Monterey Bay Air Resources District Authority to Construct/Permit to Operate 

County of Monterey Exclusion to Tree Removal Permit,  
Variance for Construction Noise 
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Figure 1. Project Location Map.  
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Figure 2. National Wetlands Inventory Map. 
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Figure 3. FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map.
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Figure 4. Site Plan Map.
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2 ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
EVALUATION  

Environmental Factors Potentially Affected 
The proposed project could have a “Potentially Significant Impact” for environmental factors checked 
below. Please refer to the attached pages for discussion on mitigation measures or project revisions to 
either reduce these impacts to less than significant levels or require further study. 
 
☐ Aesthetics ☐ Greenhouse Gas Emissions ☐ Public Services 

☐ Agriculture and Forestry 
Resources 

☒ Hazards and Hazardous 
Materials 

☐ Recreation 

☒ Air Quality ☐ Hydrology and Water Quality ☐ Transportation 

☒ Biological Resources ☒ Land Use and Planning ☒ Tribal Cultural Resources 

☒ Cultural Resources ☐ Mineral Resources ☒ Utilities and Service Systems 

☐ Energy ☒ Noise ☐ Wildfire 

☐ Geology and Soils ☐ Population and Housing ☒ Mandatory Findings of 
Significance 

Environmental Determination 
On the basis of this initial evaluation: 

☐ I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

☒ I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there 
will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or 
agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be 
prepared. 

☐ I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 

☐ I find that the proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially 
significant unless mitigated” impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been 
adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has 
been addressed by mitigation measure based on the earlier analysis as described on attached 
sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the 
effects that remain to be addressed. 

☐ I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, 
because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or 
mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or 
mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.  

 
Date:  Signed:  
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I. Aesthetics 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the project: 

(a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista? ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but 
not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic 
buildings within a state scenic highway? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(c) In non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the 
existing visual character or quality of public views of 
the site and its surroundings? (public views are those 
that are experienced from publicly accessible vantage 
point). If the project is in an urbanized area, would the 
project conflict with applicable zoning and other 
regulations governing scenic quality? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare 
which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in 
the area? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) establishes that it is the policy of the state to take all 
action necessary to provide people of the state “with . . . enjoyment of aesthetic, natural, scenic and 
historic environmental qualities” (California Public Resources Code [PRC] Section 21001(b)). A scenic 
vista is generally defined as a high-quality view displaying good aesthetic and compositional values that 
can be seen from public viewpoints. Some scenic vistas are officially or informally designated by public 
agencies or other organizations. A substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista would occur if the project 
would significantly degrade the scenic landscape as viewed from public roads or other public areas. A 
proposed project’s potential effect on a scenic vista is largely dependent on the degree to which it would 
complement or contrast with the natural setting, the degree to which it would be noticeable in the existing 
environment, and whether it detracts from or complements the scenic vista.  

The California Scenic Highway Program was created by the State Legislature in 1963 with the intention 
of protecting and enhancing the natural scenic beauty of California highways and adjacent corridors. A 
highway may be designated scenic depending on how much of the natural landscape can be seen by 
travelers, the scenic quality of the landscape, and the extent to which development intrudes upon the 
traveler’s enjoyment of the view. According to the Caltrans State Scenic Highway System Map, the 
nearest designated state scenic highway is State Route (SR) 156, approximately 1.35 miles south of the 
project site. In addition, U.S. Route 101 (US 101) is an eligible state scenic highway, approximately 1.3 
miles southeast of the project site (Caltrans 2018).  

The project site is located in a developed area within the North County Planning Area within the County 
ROW of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road. The project site is characterized by gently 
sloping topography with paved roadways and road shoulders with ruderal vegetation and otherwise 
disturbed areas. According to the 2010 Monterey County General Plan, the project site is not located 
along any existing or proposed scenic routes or within a designated sensitive or highly sensitive visual 
area (County of Monterey 2010). 
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Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic 
vista? 

According to the General Plan, the project site is not located along any existing or proposed scenic routes 
or within a designated sensitive or highly sensitive visual area; therefore, the project would not have a 
substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista, and no impacts would occur.  

b) Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, 
but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings 
within a state scenic highway? 

The nearest officially designated state scenic highway is SR 156, approximately 1.35 miles south of the 
project site, and the nearest eligible state scenic highway is US 101, approximately 1.3 miles southeast of 
the project site (Caltrans 2018). Due to distance as well as intervening topography and vegetation, the 
project site would not be visible from SR 156 or US 101; therefore, no impacts would occur.  

c) In non-urbanized areas, would the project substantially degrade the 
existing visual character or quality of public views of the site and its 
surroundings? (public views are those that are experienced from 
publicly accessible vantage point). If the project is in an urbanized 
area, would the project conflict with applicable zoning and other 
regulations governing scenic quality? 

The project site consists of an existing intersection within a developed area in the North County Planning 
Area in unincorporated Monterey County. The project site is not located along any existing or proposed 
scenic routes or within a designated sensitive or highly sensitive visual area (County of Monterey 2010). 
The project would not introduce new buildings, structures, or other features that would be subject to 
building design requirements included in the General Plan or County Municipal Code. The project 
includes the construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and associated 
roadway improvements at an existing intersection. The proposed roundabout and associated roadway 
improvements would be constructed at grade and would not result in a substantial change in the visual 
character of the immediate or surrounding area. Proposed aboveground features would include directional 
signage, street lighting, a potential retaining wall, and flashing beacons with radar feedback signs. The 
potential retaining wall would be installed along the eastern side of San Miguel Canyon Road and would 
be approximately 175 feet in length and 10 feet in height. The potential retaining wall would be neutral 
toned and would not include architectural or design features that could substantially detract from the 
existing visual character of the project area. Proposed development would be consistent with the level of 
existing development associated with the current one-way stop-controlled intersection and would not 
result in a substantial change in the visual character of the immediate or surrounding area. 

Construction activities would be visible from surrounding land uses during the 7- to 8-month-long 
construction period and would include the presence of construction equipment, vehicles, staging areas, 
construction materials, and a temporary signalized intersection. Additionally, associated signage or traffic 
cones may be necessary for safety during the construction period. Following construction activities, 
equipment, traffic signals, vehicles, and signage would be removed from the project site; therefore, 
proposed construction activities would not result in a permanent change in the visual character of the 
project area. 
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Based on the analysis provided above, the proposed project would not substantially degrade the existing 
character of the immediate or surrounding area; therefore, project impacts would be less than significant. 

d) Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare 
which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? 

Existing nighttime lighting in the project area consists of vehicle headlights and streetlights along 
Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road and lighting from surrounding residential land uses. 
The project includes the installation of street lighting and a temporary signalized intersection, which 
would contribute to nighttime lighting in the project area. In accordance with County Municipal Code 
Section 21.63.020, street lighting would be used for illumination purposes only and pointed downward to 
avoid light spillover to surrounding land uses. Construction activities would occur between 7:00 a.m. and 
9:00 p.m. each day, and any nighttime lighting used during the construction period would be short term 
and exempt from the design guidelines for exterior lighting in accordance with County Municipal Code 
Section 21.63.020.D. Following construction, the temporary signalized intersection would be removed 
from the intersection. Based on required compliance with the County Municipal Code, the proposed 
project would not create a new source of substantial light or glare; therefore, impacts would be less than 
significant.  

Conclusion 
The project would not substantially affect a scenic vista, damage a scenic resource, conflict with zoning, 
or create a source of new light or glare; therefore, impacts related to aesthetics would be less than 
significant.  

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary. 

II. Agriculture and Forestry Resources 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the 
California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as 
an optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, 
including timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and Range 
Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and forest carbon measurement methodology provided in Forest 
Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board. Would the project: 

(a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 
Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as 
shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the 
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the 
California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a 
Williamson Act contract? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
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Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, 
forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code 
section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public 
Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned 
Timberland Production (as defined by Government 
Code section 51104(g))? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest 
land to non-forest use? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(e) Involve other changes in the existing environment 
which, due to their location or nature, could result in 
conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use or 
conversion of forest land to non-forest use? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
The California Department of Conservation (CDOC) Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program 
(FMMP) produces maps and statistical data used for analyzing impacts on California’s agricultural 
resources. Agricultural land is rated according to soil quality and current land use. For environmental 
review purposes under CEQA, the FMMP categories of Prime Farmland, Farmland of Statewide 
Importance, Unique Farmland, Farmland of Local Importance, and Grazing Land are considered 
“agricultural land.” Other non-agricultural designations include, but are not limited to, Urban and Built-up 
Land, Other Land, and Water. According to the FMMP, the project site is located on land that is 
designated as Other Land (CDOC 2022). 

According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey (NRCS 2023), the 
project site is underlain by the following soil type: 

• Arnold loamy sand, 9 to 20 percent slopes, Major Land resource Area (MLRA) 15. This 
somewhat excessively drained soil has a low runoff class and a depth to restrictive feature of 40 
to 60 inches to paralithic bedrock. The typical soil profile consists of loamy sand, loamy fine 
sand, and bedrock. This soil is considered Farmland of Statewide Importance by the NRCS. 

The Land Conservation Act of 1965, commonly referred to as the Williamson Act, enables local 
governments to enter into contracts with private landowners for the purpose of restricting specific parcels 
of land to agriculture or related open space uses. In return, landowners receive property tax assessments 
that are much lower than normal because they are based on farming and open space uses as opposed to 
full market value. The project site and surrounding parcels are not subject to a Williamson Act contract.  

According to PRC Section 12220(g), forest land is defined as land that can support 10% native tree cover 
of any species, including hardwoods, under natural conditions, and that allows for management of one or 
more forest resources, including timber, aesthetics, fish and wildlife, biodiversity, water quality, 
recreation, and other public benefits. Timberland is defined as land, other than land owned by the federal 
government and land designated by the State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection as experimental forest 
land, which is available for, and capable of, growing a crop of trees of a commercial species used to 
produce lumber and other forest products, including Christmas trees. The project site is not considered 
forestland by PRC Section 12220(g).  
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Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 
Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps 
prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program 
of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use? 

The project site is underlain by land designated as Other Land by the FMMP (CDOC 2022). The project 
site does not consist of Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance as 
designated by the FMMP; therefore, the proposed project would not result in conversion of Farmland, and 
no impacts would occur. 

b) Would the project conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or 
a Williamson Act contract? 

The project site consists of an existing intersection within the County’s ROW, and surrounding land uses 
include single-family residences within the LDR/1 land use designation to the north, east, and west and 
Manzanita County Park within the PQP land use designation to the south. The project site and 
surrounding areas are not subject to a Williamson Act contract. Therefore, the project would not result in 
a conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use or a Williamson Act contract, and no impacts would 
occur. 

c) Would the project conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning 
of, forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code Section 
12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code Section 
4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by 
Government Code Section 51104(g))? 

The project site and surrounding area is not within forest land, timberland, or timberland production land 
use or zoning designations. Therefore, the proposed project would not conflict with the zoning, or cause 
rezoning of, designated forest land, timberland, or timberland production, and no impacts would occur. 

d) Would the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of 
forest land to non-forest use? 

The project site consists of an existing roadway and is not considered forestland by PRC Section 
12220(g). The project would require the removal of 72 trees for the construction of a temporary detour 
route. Since the project site does not support forest land, any tree removal required for the project would 
not result in the loss or conversion of forest land; therefore, no impacts would occur. 

e) Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment 
which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of 
Farmland, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-
forest use? 

The project site is located in a previously developed area within unincorporated Monterey County and 
there are no commercial crop production or agricultural land uses within the vicinity of the project site. 
As previously evaluated, the project would not result in the conversion of Farmland or forest land and 
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would not interfere with zoning for agricultural or forest land uses. The proposed project would be limited 
to the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements and would not result in new 
land uses that could reduce the availability of water for existing agricultural uses in the vicinity of the 
project site. In addition, proposed roadway improvements would be paved and would not increase dust 
that could inadvertently damage crops in the vicinity of the project site. Therefore, the project would not 
indirectly result in the conversion of Farmland or forest land, and no impacts would occur. 

Conclusion 
The proposed project would not result in the conversion of Farmland or forest land and would not 
interfere with zoning for agricultural or forest uses. Therefore, the project would not result in impacts 
related to agriculture and forestry resources. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  

III. Air Quality 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management district or air pollution control 
district may be relied upon to make the following determinations. Would the project: 

(a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of 
any criteria pollutant for which the project region is 
non-attainment under an applicable federal or state 
ambient air quality standard? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(c) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 
concentrations? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(d) Result in other emissions (such as those leading to 
odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of 
people? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Setting 
Monterey County is within the North Central Coast Air Basin (NCCAB) and is under the jurisdiction of 
the Monterey Bay Air Resources District (MBARD). According to the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (USEPA), Monterey County is in attainment for all criteria air pollutants according to federal 
standards (USEPA 2022). According to the California Air Resources Board (CARB), Monterey County is 
not in attainment for particulate matter 10 microns or less in diameter (PM10) standards established by the 
state (CARB 2020b). According to the 2012-2015 Air Quality Management Plan (MBARD AQMP), the 
NCCAB is not in attainment for the 8-hour ozone standards established by the state (MBARD 2017). The 
MBARD 2005 Report on Attainment of the California Particulate Matter Standards in the Monterey Bay 
Region (MBARD Particulate Matter Plan; MBARD 2005) includes reduction goals and strategies related 
to particulate matter emission standards, and the MBARD AQMP includes reduction goals and strategies 
related to the 8-hour ozone emission standards (MBARD 2017).  
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The Monterey Bay Air Resources District (MBARD) prepared Guidelines for Implementing the 
California Environmental Quality Act to identify procedures for complying with CEQA for permit 
issuance, rulemaking, and adoption of plans established by the MBARD (MBARD 2016). The MBARD 
has established air quality thresholds of significance for projects in Monterey, San Benito, and Santa Cruz 
Counties. A project will not have a significant air quality effect on the environment if the criteria 
identified in Table 2 are met (MBARD 2016).  

Table 2. Monterey Bay Air Resources District Thresholds 

Pollutant/Precursor 
Construction Emissions 

(pounds per day) 
Operational Emissions 

(pounds per day) 

CO 550 550 

NOX 137 137 

ROG 137 137 

PM10 82 82 

PM2.5 55 55 

Source: MBARD (2016) 
Notes: CO = carbon monoxide; NOX = nitrogen oxides; ROG = reactive organic gases; PM2.5 = particulate matter 2.5 microns or less in diameter 

Sensitive receptors are people that have an increased sensitivity to air pollution or environmental 
contaminants, such as the elderly, children, people with asthma or other respiratory illnesses, and others 
who are at a heightened risk of negative health outcomes due to exposure to air pollution. Some land uses 
are considered more sensitive to changes in air quality than others due to the population that occupies the 
uses and the activities involved. Sensitive receptor locations include schools, parks and playgrounds, 
daycare centers, nursing homes, hospitals, and residences. There are single-family residences to the 
northeast and east of the project site. The nearest sensitive receptor is a single-family residence located 
approximately 150 feet east. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan? 

The MBARD Particulate Matter Plan includes reduction goals and strategies related to particulate matter 
emission standards and the MBARD AQMP includes reduction goals and strategies related to the 8-hour 
ozone emissions standards (MBARD 2005, 2017). The MBARD Particulate Matter Plan identifies 
construction activities, agricultural activities, and vehicle use on unpaved roadways as the primary source 
of particulate matter emissions (MBARD 2005). In addition, the MBARD AQMP identifies mobile 
source emissions as the primary contributor to reactive organic gas (ROG) and nitrogen oxides (NOX) 
emissions, which are ozone precursor emissions (MBARD 2017).  

The potential for the project to result in air pollutant emissions, including ROG, NOx, and PM, is 
described in detail in Threshold Discussion III(b). The project does not include development of new land 
uses or transportation corridors that would be subject to land use and transportation strategies included in 
the MBARD AQMP or General Plan. Operation of the project would result in the operation of an existing 
intersection and would not generate new vehicle trips within the project area. Further, implementation of 
the proposed roundabout would improve vehicle flow at the intersection, which may ultimately reduce 
vehicle congestion and associated emissions. The project would not result in substantial pollutant 
emissions or interfere with land use and transportation strategies related to reduction of pollutant 
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emissions; therefore, the project would be consistent with the MBARD Particulate Matter Plan, MBARD 
AQMP, and General Plan, and potential impacts would be less than significant. 

b) Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase 
of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment 
under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard?  

Monterey County is not in attainment for the PM10 standards established by the state (CARB 2022). In 
addition, according to the MBARD AQMP, the NCCAB is not in attainment of the 8-hour ozone 
standards established by the state (MBARD 2017). The project would primarily generate emissions 
during construction of the proposed roundabout and associated roadway improvements.  

Short-Term Emissions 

Heavy equipment and earth-moving construction activities generate fugitive dust and combustion 
emissions; these may have substantial temporary impacts on local air quality. Fugitive dust emissions 
would result from land clearing, demolition, excavation, trenching, grading activities, and trip generation. 
Combustion emissions, such as NOX and PM10, are most significant when using large diesel-fueled 
scrapers, loaders, bulldozers, haul trucks, compressors, generators, and other types of equipment.  

Estimated construction air emissions were calculated for the proposed project using the California 
Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod). The CalEEMod results are included in Appendix A, and the 
results of the unmitigated estimated construction emission calculations for the proposed project are shown 
in Table 3.  

Table 3. Annual Construction Emissions for the Proposed Project 

Source 

Criteria Pollutant  
(pounds per day) 

ROG NOX CO PM10 PM2.5 

Project Construction (2024) 1.33 13.84 8.97 7.74 3.97 

Project Construction (2025) 1.41 12.45 13.18 7.66 3.90 

MBARD Threshold 137 137 550 82 55 

Exceed threshold? No No No No No 

Source: MBARD (2016) 

Based on the results shown in Table 3, construction air emissions would be in compliance with the 
MBARD thresholds for all pollutants; therefore, construction-related impacts would be less than 
significant. 

Long-Term Emissions 

The project would be limited to the operation of an existing roadway intersection and does not include the 
establishment of new land uses or activities that could generate long-term air pollutant emissions in the 
region; therefore, the project would not be expected to exceed MBARD operational thresholds. Following 
construction activities, the roadway would be paved and would not generate long-term dust emissions that 
could exceed the MBARD threshold of significance for fugitive dust emissions. Further, the project 
would not increase roadway capacity in a manner that could increase the number of vehicle trips along 
this roadway or require long-term maintenance trips that could generate a new source of mobile-source 
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emissions. Therefore, the project would not be expected to exceed the MBARD threshold of significant 
for combustion emissions. Based on the limited amount of operational emissions generated by the project, 
potential impacts related to long-term air pollutant emissions would be less than significant.  

c) Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 
concentrations? 

There are single-family residences to the northeast and east of the project site. The nearest sensitive 
receptor is a single-family residence located approximately 150 feet east of the project site. As described 
previously, the project would result in limited, short-term construction-related emissions, including ROG, 
NOx, and PM. Additionally, construction activities would be required to comply with diesel-idling 
requirements identified by the CARB, including limiting idling to 5 minutes or less, which would further 
reduce the potential for substantial construction-related emissions to occur during construction (CARB 
2020a). Although the project would result in limited emissions, due to the proximity of the nearest 
sensitive receptor location, Mitigation Measure (MM) AQ-1 and MM AQ-2 have been included to further 
reduce the potential for construction-related emissions to affect nearby sensitive receptors. With 
adherence to the diesel idling restrictions identified by the CARB and implementation of MM AQ-1 and 
MM AQ-2, the project would not expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; 
therefore, impacts would be less than significant with mitigation. 

d) Would the project result in other emissions (such as those leading to 
odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of people? 

Construction activities generally have the potential to emit odors from diesel equipment, paints, solvents, 
fugitive dust, and adhesives. Any odors generated by construction activities would be intermittent and 
temporary, and generally would not extend beyond the construction area. Any construction odors would 
be temporary and limited to the construction phase of the proposed project. The project does not include 
the establishment of new land uses or other activities that could generate long-term odors within the 
project area. 

The project would not expose people to other emissions, such as naturally occurring asbestos (NOA), 
because the project site is not located in an area with the potential for NOA to occur (California 
Geological Survey [CGS] 2011). The project would require the demolition and removal of damaged 
portions of the roadway that have the potential to contain asbestos-containing material (ACM). MM AQ-3 
has been identified to reduce the potential to release ACM during proposed demolition activities. 
Construction-related odors would be temporary, intermittent, and undetectable and with implementation 
of MM AQ-3, the project would not expose people to other emissions, including NOA or ACM; 
therefore, potential impacts would be less than significant with mitigation. 

Conclusion 
The project would be consistent with the MBARD Particulate Matter Plan and AQMP and would not 
exceed established MBARD emissions thresholds during project construction or operation. MM AQ-1 
and MM AQ-2 have been included to reduce diesel exhaust and fugitive dust exposure to sensitive 
receptors during construction. MM AQ-3 has been included to reduce the potential to disturb ACM and 
result in other air emissions. Upon implementation of the identified mitigation measures, potential 
impacts related to air quality would be less than significant. 
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Mitigation Measures 
MM AQ-1 The following measures shall be implemented and shown on project specifications to 

minimize construction equipment-generated emissions: 

 Substitute alternative-fueled or catalyst-equipped diesel construction equipment, 
when available. 

 Minimize idling time to not exceed 5 minutes, to the maximum extent feasible. 

 Minimize the hours of operation of heavy-duty equipment and/or the amount of 
equipment in use to the greatest extent feasible. 

 Replace fossil-fueled equipment with electrically driven equivalents (provided 
they are not run through a portable generator set) when available. 

 Implement activity management (e.g., reschedule activities to reduce short-term 
impacts). 

MM AQ-2 The following measures shall be implemented and shown on project specifications to 
minimize construction-generated dust emissions: 

 Water unpaved construction areas as needed. Frequency should be based on the 
type of operation, soil, and wind exposure. 

 Prohibit all grading activities during periods of high wind (over 15 miles per 
hour). 

 Hydroseed exposed areas after cut and fill operations. 

 Haul trucks shall maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard. 

 Cover all trucks hauling dirt, sand, or loose materials. 

 Cover inactive storage piles. 

 Sweep streets if visible soil material is carried out from the construction site. 

 Post a publicly visible sign that specifies the telephone number and person to 
contact regarding dust complaints. This person shall respond to complaints and 
take corrective action within 48 hours. The phone number of the Monterey Bay 
Air Resources District shall be visible to ensure compliance with Rule 402 
(Nuisance). 

MM AQ-3  Prior to initiation of demolition and ground-disturbing activities, the County of Monterey 
shall retain a Certified Asbestos Consultant to conduct a thorough inspection of the 
roadway and culverts proposed for demolition and removal to determine if asbestos-
containing material (ACM) is present. If asbestos is determined to be present within the 
materials proposed for demolition and/or removal, proposed activities shall be conducted 
in accordance with the requirements stipulated in the National Emission Standards for 
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) (40 Code of Federal Regulations 61, Subpart M – 
Asbestos). 
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IV. Biological Resources 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or 
through habitat modifications, on any species 
identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status 
species in local or regional plans, policies, or 
regulations, or by the California Department of Fish 
and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural community identified 
in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by 
the California Department of Fish and Game or US 
Fish and Wildlife Service? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(c) Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally 
protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, 
marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct 
removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other 
means? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any 
native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or 
with established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery 
sites? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances 
protecting biological resources, such as a tree 
preservation policy or ordinance? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat 
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation 
Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state 
habitat conservation plan? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
The Federal Endangered Species Act (FESA) of 1973 provides legislation to protect federally listed plant 
and animal species. The California Endangered Species Act (CESA) of 1984 ensures legal protection for 
plants listed as rare or endangered and animal species formally listed as endangered or threatened, and 
also maintains a list of California Species of Special Concern (SSC). SSC status is assigned to species 
that have limited distribution, declining populations, diminishing habitat, or unusual scientific, 
recreational, or educational value. Under state law, the California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
(CDFW) has the authority to review projects for their potential to impact special-status species and their 
habitats.  

The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) of 1918 protects all migratory birds, including their eggs, nests, 
and feathers, and was originally drafted to put an end to the commercial trade in bird feathers, popular in 
the latter part of the 1800s. The MBTA is enforced by the USFWS, and potential impacts to species 
protected under the MBTA are evaluated by the USFWS in consultation with other federal agencies and 
are required to be evaluated under CEQA. 
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Existing Conditions 

A reconnaissance-level field survey of the project area was conducted on November 8, 2023, to identify 
the existing conditions of the project area and evaluate the potential for special-status plant and animal 
species to occur in the project area. The project site predominantly consists of an existing paved roadway 
that experiences frequent vehicle disturbance. Undeveloped areas within the project area are limited to 
previously disturbed road shoulders. Table 4 identifies the conditions that were observed during the 
reconnaissance-level field survey. 

Table 4. Habitat Areas within the Project Area 

Roadway Location Habitat Conditions 

San Miguel Canyon Road Northeast shoulder Highly disturbed ruderal habitat primarily composed of weeds, dead 
annual grasses, and bare dirt. Two driveways lined with ornamental trees 
and shrubs occur at north and south ends of project area. 

San Miguel Canyon Road Northwest shoulder Disturbed ruderal habitat along roadside with arroyo willow (Salix 
lasiolepis) shrubland set approximately 20 feet from shoulder. Annual 
grasses and non-native weeds dominate ruderal areas. Arroyo willow, 
coast live oak (Quercus agrifolia), and poison oak (Toxicodendron 
diversilobum) dominate shrubland. Evidence of riparian hydrology and 
vegetation is apparent in lower elevations further into shrubland area. 

San Miguel Canyon Road Southwest shoulder Highly disturbed ruderal habitat in turnout located southwest of 
intersection with poison oak shrubland on steeper slope to west. 
Shrubland habitat is dominated by poison oak and California blackberry 
(Rubus ursinus). Three coast live oak occur near stop sign and utility 
pole. Removal of these trees is anticipated for work on roundabout and 
access road. 

Castroville Boulevard North shoulder Ruderal habitat dominated by weeds and annual grasses along shoulder 
and adjacent to intersection. Arroyo willow shrubland dominated by 
arroyo willow and poison oak with potential ephemeral riparian habitat 
farther back from road. One coast live oak occurs adjacent to road in 
western portion of project area and may require removal for installation 
of access road. 

Castroville Boulevard South shoulder Shrubland dominated by California blackberry and annual grasses 
composes understory of coast live oak woodland farther up slope. 
Monterey pine (Pinus radiata) and coast live oak saplings occur 
throughout the project area. 

As shown in Table 4, the project area consists of a developed roadway and otherwise disturbed areas. 
There are limited natural habitat areas in the project area.  

Special-Status Species 

Based on a nine-quadrant query of the CDFW California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), the 
special-status species discussed below have been previously documented in the project vicinity 
(CDFW 2023; Appendix B). 

Special-Status Plants 

The following 10 special-status plant species have been previously documented in the project vicinity 
(CDFW 2023; CNPS 2023; see Appendix B): 

• Monterey spineflower (Chorizanthe pungens var. pungens) is a California Rare Plant Rank 
(CRPR) 1B.2 species that typically occurs in chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal dunes, 
coastal scrub, and valley and foothill grassland habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence 
(CNDDB Occ. 7) is approximately 0.3 mile southwest of the project area. 
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• Robust spineflower (Chorizanthe robusta var. robusta) is a CRPR 1B.1 species that typically 
occurs in chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal bluff scrub, and coastal dunes habitats. The 
nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 33) is approximately 9 miles northwest of the project 
area. 

• Seaside bird’s-beak (Cordylanthus rigidus ssp. littoralis) is a CRPR 1B.1 species that typically 
occurs in chapparal, cismontane woodland, closed-cone coniferous forest, coastal dune, and 
coastal scrub habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 8) is approximately 4.3 
miles northwest of the project area. 

• Menzies’ wallflower (Erysimum menziesii) is a CRPR 1B.1 species that typically occurs in 
coastal dune habitat. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 16) is approximately 8.3 
miles southwest of the project area. 

• Monterey gilia (Gilia tenuiflora ssp. arenaria) is a CRPR 1B.2 species that typically occurs in 
chaparral, cismontane woodland, coastal dune, and coastal scrub habitats. The nearest recorded 
occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 30) is approximately 6.4 miles southwest of the project area. 

• Santa Cruz tarplant (Holocarpha macradenia) is a CRPR 1B.1 species that typically occurs in 
coastal prairie, coastal scrub, and valley and foothill grassland habitats. The nearest recorded 
occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 19) is approximately 5.6 miles northwest of the project area. 

• Contra Costa goldfields (Lasthenia conjugens) is a CRPR 1B.1 that typically occurs in alkali 
playa, cismontane woodland, valley and foothill grassland, vernal pool, and wetland habitats. The 
nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 31) is approximately 12 miles southwest of the 
project area. 

• Dudley’s lousewort (Pedicularis dudleyi) is a CRPR 1B.2 species that typically occurs in 
chaparral, cismontane woodland, north coast coniferous forest, redwood, and valley and foothill 
grassland habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 6) is approximately 15.8 
miles northwest of the project area. 

• Yadon’s rein orchid (Piperia yadonii) is a CRPR 1B.1 species that typically occurs in chaparral, 
closed-cone coniferous forest, and coastal bluff scrub habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence 
(CNDDB Occ. 11) is approximately 0.3 mile southwest of the project area. 

• San Francisco popcorn flower (Plagiobothrys diffusus) is a CRPR 1B.1 species that typically 
occurs in coastal prairie and valley and foothill grassland habitats. The nearest recorded 
occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 16) is approximately 5.4 miles northeast of the project area. 

No special-status plant species were observed during the reconnaissance-level field survey conducted on 
November 8, 2023, and none are expected to occur in the project area due to the absence of suitable 
habitat conditions. 

Special-Status Animals 

The following 17 special-status animal species have been previously documented in the project vicinity 
(CDFW 2023): 

• California tiger salamander – Central California Distinct Population Segment (DPS) (Ambystoma 
californiense pop. 1) is a federally and state threatened species that typically occurs in cismontane 
woodland, meadow and seep, riparian woodland, valley and foothill grassland, vernal pool, and 
wetland habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 752) is approximately 1.8 miles 
south of the project area. The project area supports a limited amount of mapped wetland and 
riparian habitat that could provide potentially suitable habitat for this species. 
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• Santa Cruz long-toed salamander (Ambystoma macrodactylum croceum) is a federally and state 
endangered species that typically occurs in freshwater marsh, swamp, and wetland habitats. The 
nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 1) is approximately 2.9 miles southwest of the project 
area. The project area supports a limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that 
could provide potentially suitable habitat for this species.  

• Foothill yellow-legged frog – Central Coast DPS (Rana boylii pop. 4) is a federally threatened 
and state endangered species that typically occurs in aquatic, riparian forest, riparian scrub, 
riparian woodland, and flowing water habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB 
Occ. 123) is approximately 10.7 miles northwest of the project area. The project area supports a 
limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that could provide potentially suitable 
habitat for this species. However, the project area consists of previous development and 
experiences frequent human and vehicle disturbance, which limits the suitability of dispersal 
habitat for this species. 

• California red-legged frog (Rana draytonii) is a federally threatened species that typically occurs 
in aquatic, artificial standing water, marsh, riparian forest, riparian scrub, riparian woodland, and 
flowing water habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 929) is approximately 1.6 
miles southwest of the project area. The project area supports a limited amount of mapped 
wetland and riparian habitat that could provide potentially suitable habitat for this species. 
However, the project area consists of previous development and experiences frequent human and 
vehicle disturbance, which limits the suitability of dispersal habitat for this species. 

• Crotch’s bumble bee (Bombus crotchii) is a state candidate endangered species that typically 
occurs in grassland and scrub habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 437) is 
approximately 9.3 miles northwest of the project area. There are annual grasses and shrubland 
located in the project area that may provide marginally suitable habitat for Crotch’s bumble bee.  

• Western bumble bee (Bombus occidentalis) is a state candidate endangered species that typically 
occurs in grassland and scrub habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 306) is 
approximately 9.3 miles northwest of the project area. There are annual grasses and shrubland 
located in the project area that may provide marginally suitable habitat for western bumble bee. 

• Tricolored blackbird (Agelaius tricolor) is a state threatened species that typically occurs in 
freshwater marsh, marsh, swamp, and wetland habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence 
(CNDDB Occ. 853) is approximately 1.9 miles west of the project area. The project area supports 
a limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that could provide potentially suitable 
nesting habitat for this species. 

• Western snowy plover (Charadrius nivosus nivosus) is a federally threatened species that 
typically occurs in Great Basin standing waters, sand shore, and wetland habitats. The nearest 
recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 57) is approximately 5.8 miles west of the project area. The 
project area supports a limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that could provide 
potentially suitable nesting habitat for this species. 

• California Ridgway’s rail (Rallus obsoletus obsoletus) is a federally and state endangered species 
that typically occurs in brackish marsh, swamp, salt marsh, and wetland habitats. The nearest 
recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 53) is approximately 3.2 miles west of the project area. The 
project area supports a limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that could provide 
potentially suitable nesting habitat for this species. 

• Bank swallow (Riparia riparia) is a state threatened species that typically occurs in riparian scrub 
and riparian woodland habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 160) is 
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approximately 5.3 miles west of the project area. The project area supports a limited amount of 
riparian habitat that could provide potentially suitable nesting habitat for this species. 

• Least Bell’s vireo (Vireo bellii pusillus) is a federally and state endangered species that typically 
occurs in riparian forest, riparian scrub, and riparian woodland habitats. The nearest recorded 
occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 503) is approximately 2.9 miles northeast of the project area. The 
project area supports a limited amount of riparian habitat that could provide potentially suitable 
nesting habitat for this species. 

• Monarch butterfly – California overwintering population (Danaus plexippus plexippus pop. 1) is 
a federal candidate species that typically overwinters in closed cone coniferous forest habitats. 
The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 95) is approximately 5.3 miles west of the 
project area. The project area does not support coniferous forest habitat that could provide 
suitable overwintering habitat for this species. 

• Smith’s blue butterfly (Euphilotes enoptes smithi) is a federally endangered species that typically 
occurs in coastal dune and coastal scrub habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 
16) is approximately 8.9 miles southwest of the project area. The project area does not support 
coniferous forest habitat that could provide suitable overwintering habitat for this species. 

• Tidewater goby (Eucyclogobius newberryi) is a federally endangered species that typically occurs 
in flowing water habitat. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 35) is approximately 
5.3 miles west of the project area. The project area does not support aquatic habitat that could 
provide suitable habitat for this species. 

• Steelhead – Central California Coast DPS (Oncorhynchus mykiss irideus pop. 8) is a federally 
threatened species that typically occurs in flowing water habitats. The nearest recorded 
occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 14) is approximately 16.2 miles northwest of the project area. The 
project area does not support aquatic habitat that could provide suitable habitat for this species. 

• Steelhead – South-Central California Coast DPS (Oncorhynchus mykiss irideus pop. 9) is a 
federally threatened species that typically occurs in flowing water habitats. The nearest recorded 
occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 41) is approximately 17.5 miles northeast of the project area. The 
project area does not support aquatic habitat that could provide suitable habitat for this species. 

• Longfin smelt (Spirinchus thaleichthys) is a federal candidate species that typically occurs in 
flowing water habitats. The nearest recorded occurrence (CNDDB Occ. 18) is approximately 5.3 
miles west of the project area. The project area does not support aquatic habitat that could provide 
suitable habitat for this species. 

No special-status animal species were observed during the reconnaissance-level field survey conducted on 
November 8, 2023. As described above, there may be potentially suitable habitat for California tiger 
salamander – Central California DPS, Santa Cruz long-toed salamander, foothill yellow-legged frog, 
California red-legged frog, Crotch’s bumble bee, and riparian and nesting bird species. 
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Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or 
through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a 
candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional 
plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish 
and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? 

Special-Status Plants 

The project includes ground-disturbing activities for proposed roadway improvements, which would have 
the potential to result in direct removal of special-status plant species if present within the proposed area 
of disturbance during construction. No special-status plant species were observed during the 
reconnaissance-level field survey conducted on November 8, 2023. Further, the proposed area of 
disturbance consists of a developed roadway and otherwise disturbed areas that experience frequent 
human and vehicle disturbance, which limits the availability of natural areas that could provide suitable 
habitat for special-status plant species. Based on the absence of special-status plants and the developed 
nature of the project area, special-status plant species are not expected to occur within the proposed area 
of disturbance due to the absence of suitable habitat conditions; therefore, the project would not adversely 
affect special-status plant species, and impacts would be less than significant.  

Special-Status Animals 

Proposed construction activities have the potential to result in direct (i.e., take) or indirect (i.e., noise, 
dust, light pollution) disturbance to special-status animal species if present within the project area during 
project construction. As described above, the project area may provide potentially suitable habitat for 
California tiger salamander – Central California DPS, Santa Cruz long-toed salamander, foothill yellow-
legged frog, California red-legged frog, Crotch’s bumble bee, and riparian and nesting bird species. 
Potential impacts to special-status animal species are evaluated in detail, below. 

Special-Status Amphibians 

The project area supports a limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that could provide 
potentially suitable habitat for California tiger salamander – Central California DPS, Santa Cruz long-toed 
salamander, foothill yellow-legged frog, and California red-legged frog. However, the extent of mapped 
wetland and riparian habitat within the project area is limited to areas located along the roadway 
shoulders and other areas located immediately adjacent to the existing roadway, which ultimately reduces 
the suitability of habitat for special-status amphibian species. Further, the project area consists of 
previously developed roadways and residences that experience frequent human and vehicle disturbance, 
which ultimately limits the suitability of dispersal habitat within the project area. MM BIO-1 has been 
identified to further reduce potential impacts to special-status amphibian species through the 
implementation of wildlife exclusion fencing to separate the project site from mapped wetland and 
riparian habitat areas if construction activities would occur during the wet season (November–April). 
Based on the limited amount of potentially suitable habitat areas and implementation of MM BIO-1, 
special-status amphibian species are not expected to occur within the project area; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant with mitigation.  
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Special-Status Invertebrates 

There are annual grasses and shrubland located in the project area that may provide marginally suitable 
habitat for Crotch’s bumble bee and western bumble bee. The annual grasses and shrubland habitat within 
the project area have been previously disturbed and are limited to areas located along the roadway 
shoulders and other areas located immediately adjacent to the existing roadway, which ultimately reduces 
the suitability of nesting habitat for Crotch’s bumble bee and western bumble bee. There is some potential 
for individuals of this species to be feeding on flowering plants within the grassland habitat during 
proposed construction activities. However, due to the mobility of this species, vegetation removal and 
other construction activities would not result in disturbance to individuals that may periodically fly 
through the project site. Therefore, the project would not adversely affect special-status insects, and 
impacts would be less than significant. 

Special-Status and Migratory Birds 

The project area supports a limited amount of mapped wetland and riparian habitat that could provide 
potentially suitable nesting habitat for special-status riparian bird species and also supports scattered 
native and ornamental trees that could provide nesting habitat for migratory bird species. The project 
would require the removal of 72 trees within the project area to implement proposed roadway 
improvements. MM BIO-2 has been identified to reduce potential impacts to nesting birds through 
preconstruction survey requirements and implementation of avoidance buffers if special-status or 
migratory birds are found nesting in trees within the project area. Based on implementation of 
MM BIO-2, the project would not adversely affect special-status or migratory bird species; therefore, 
impacts would be less than significant with mitigation.  

Conclusion 

Based on the analysis provided above, potential impacts associated with substantial adverse effects on 
special-status species or their habitats would be less than significant with mitigation. 

b) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or 
regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California Department 
of Fish and Game or US Fish and Wildlife Service? 

The project site supports annual grasses, ruderal vegetation, and scattered native and ornamental trees. 
There is riparian vegetation located within the project area; however, proposed ground-disturbing 
activities would not extend into the riparian habitat areas. The project site does not support other sensitive 
natural communities. Therefore, the project would not result in a substantial adverse effect on any riparian 
habitat or other sensitive natural community, and no impacts would occur.  

c) Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on state or 
federally protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, marsh, 
vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological 
interruption, or other means? 

According to the USFWS NWI Surface Waters and Wetlands Mapper, there is a mapped freshwater 
emergent wetland located approximately 25 feet east of San Miguel Canyon Road at the southeastern 
edge of the proposed project area (USFWS 2024). However, proposed ground-disturbing activities would 
not extend into the mapped wetland area. Further, the project would disturb more than 1 acre of soils and 
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would be required to comply with State Water Resources Board (SWRCB) General Construction Permit 
requirements, which require the preparation and implementation of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
Plan (SWPPP) with best management practices (BMPs) to reduce erosive runoff during construction. In 
addition, the project would be required to comply with the Chapter 16.14 (Urban Stormwater Quality 
Management and Discharge Control) of the County Municipal Code (County Stormwater Ordinance), 
which identifies regulations to ensure compliance with the federal Clean Water Act (CWA) and Porter-
Cologne Water Quality Control Act (Porter-Cologne Act). Based on required compliance with SWRCB 
and County requirements, the project would not result in a substantial adverse effect on a federally or 
state-protected wetland, and impacts would be less than significant. 

d) Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any 
native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with 
established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede 
the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 

The project site and surrounding area consists of existing development, including roadways, residences, 
and other features, which reduces terrestrial habitat connectivity within the area. There are no waterways 
within the project area that could provide migratory fish or breeding habitat. Since the project area does 
not provide terrestrial or aquatic habitat connectivity, the project would preclude use of the project site as 
a terrestrial or aquatic wildlife corridor. The project would require the removal of 72 trees from the 
project area, including 27 oak trees, 42 willow trees, two eucalyptus trees, and one pine tree; however, 
trees located outside of the project area would remain in place. Therefore, proposed tree removal would 
not interfere substantially with the movement of migratory species, and no impacts would occur. 

e) Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances 
protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or 
ordinance? 

Protected trees within Monterey County are regulated by the County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21, Chapter 
21.64.260 – Preservation of Oak and Other Protected Trees [tree ordinance]). The tree ordinance protects 
native trees 6 inches or more in diameter 2 feet above ground level. The project would require the 
removal of 72 trees from the project area, including 27 oak trees, 42 willow trees, two eucalyptus trees, 
and one pine tree. Based on conditions observed during the reconnaissance-level field survey, the oak 
trees proposed for removal have a diameter at breast height (dbh) greater than 6 inches. According to 
Section 21.64.260 F.2 of the County’s Tree Ordinance, removal of protected trees by public agencies 
within the public ROW is exempt from the requirements of the County’s Tree Ordinance. However, the 
removal of protected trees outside of the public ROW would be subject to the requirements of the 
County’s Tree Ordinance. Proposed tree removal would be conducted in accordance with Section 
21.64.260 of the County’s Tree Ordinance. Based on required compliance with the County’s Tree 
Ordinance, the project would not conflict with the tree ordinance, and impacts would be less than 
significant. 

f) Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat 
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other 
approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan? 

The project area does not overlap with any adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community 
Conservation Plan, or other conservation plans. Therefore, the project would not conflict with any 
approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plans, and no impacts would occur.  
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Conclusion 
MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2 have been included to avoid and/or minimize potential impacts related to 
biological resources. Therefore, with implementation of MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2  potential impacts 
related to biological resources would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
MM BIO-1 Wildlife Exclusion Fencing. For any construction activities that occur during the wet 

season (November–April), the construction contractor shall install temporary wildlife 
exclusion fencing approved by the County of Monterey (County) along the northbound 
lane of San Miguel Canyon Road, entirely within the County right-of-way, to separate the 
project site from potential wetland and riparian habitat mapped to the southeast of the 
project site and prevent special-status amphibian species from entering the project site 
during construction activities.  

MM BIO-2 Nesting Birds. Prior to initiation of any site preparation/construction activities, if work is 
planned to occur between February 1 and September 15, a qualified biologist shall survey 
the area for nesting birds within 1 week prior to initial project activity beginning, 
including ground disturbance and/or vegetation removal/trimming. If nesting birds are 
located on or near the proposed project site, they shall be avoided until they have 
successfully fledged, or the nest is no longer deemed active, as detailed below: 

 A 50-foot exclusion zone shall be implemented for non-listed, passerine species, 
and a 250-foot exclusion zone will be implemented for raptor species. Each 
exclusion zone shall encircle the nest and have a radius of 50 feet (non-listed 
passerine species) or 250 feet (raptor species). All project activities, including 
foot and vehicle traffic and storage of supplies and equipment, are prohibited 
inside exclusion zones. Exclusion zones shall be maintained until all exterior 
construction activities have been terminated for the current phase of work (e.g., if 
initial site improvements are completed, exclusion zones may be removed until 
initiation of site preparation for residence construction begins), or it has been 
determined by a qualified biologist that the young have fledged or that proposed 
project activities would not cause adverse impacts to the nest, adults, eggs, or 
young.  

 If special-status avian species are identified and nesting within the work area, no 
work will begin until an appropriate exclusion zone is determined in consultation 
with the County of Monterey and any relevant resource agencies.  

The results of the survey shall be provided to the County of Monterey prior to initiation 
of site preparation/construction activities. The results shall detail appropriate fencing or 
flagging of exclusion zones and include recommendations for additional monitoring 
requirements. A map of the project site and nest locations shall be included with the 
results. The qualified biologist conducting the nesting survey shall have the authority to 
reduce or increase the recommended exclusion zone depending on site conditions and 
species (if non-listed). 
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V. Cultural Resources 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource pursuant to § 
15064.5? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to 
§ 15064.5? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred 
outside of dedicated cemeteries? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
PRC Section 5024.1 requires that any properties that can be expected to be directly or indirectly affected 
by a proposed project be evaluated for California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR) eligibility. 
The purpose of the CRHR is to maintain listings of the state’s historical resources and to indicate what 
properties are to be protected, to the extent prudent and feasible, from material impairment and substantial 
adverse change. 

As defined by CEQA, a historical resource includes: 

• A resource listed in or determined to be eligible for listing in the CRHR.  

• Any object, building, structure, site, area, place, record, or manuscript that a lead agency 
determines to be historically significant or significant. The architectural, engineering, scientific, 
economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, military, or cultural records of California 
may be considered to be a historical resource, provided the lead agency’s determination is 
supported by substantial evidence. 

Resources are evaluated for eligibility for the CRHR under the following four criteria: 

• Criterion 1: The resource is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to 
the broad patterns of California’s history and cultural heritage;  

• Criterion 2: The resource is associated with the lives of persons important in our past;  

• Criterion 3: The resource embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or 
method of construction, or represents the work of an important creative individual, or possesses 
high artistic values; and  

• Criterion 4: The resource has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in 
prehistory or history. 

A Cultural Resources Survey Report (CRSR) was prepared for the proposed project to determine the 
presence and the likelihood of presence of cultural resources within the project area (SWCA 
Environmental Consultants [SWCA] 2024). The CRSR includes the results and findings of background 
review and a pedestrian survey of the project area. A California Historical Resources Information System 
(CHRIS) records search was conducted at the Northwest Information Center (NWIC) at Sonoma State 
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University to identify any previously recorded cultural resources within the project area. The records 
search (NWIC File No.: 23-0541) revealed that there are eight previously conducted cultural resources 
studies within a 0.25-mile radius of the project area, two of which overlap the project area. The records 
search revealed that no previously documented archaeological resources are located within a 0.25-mile 
radius of the project area. In addition, SWCA contacted the California Native American Heritage 
Commission (NAHC) to request a search of their Sacred Lands File (SLF), which was negative for 
previously recorded resources. The pedestrian field survey was conducted within the project area on 
November 1, 2023 (SWCA 2024).  

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource pursuant to § 15064.5? 

The project site consists of an existing intersection located at Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel 
Canyon Road. Based on the records search conducted for the proposed project, no previously documented 
historical resources are located within a 0.25-mile radius of the project area (SWCA 2024); therefore, the 
project would not cause an adverse change in the significance of a historical resource, and no impact 
would occur. 

b) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to § 15064.5? 

The proposed project would require ground-disturbing activities over the approximately 1.3-acre project 
site. Based on a records search conducted at the NWIC (NWIC File No.: 23-0541), no previously 
documented archaeological resources are located within a 0.25-mile radius of the project area and no 
archaeological resources or evidence of archaeological resources was observed during the pedestrian field 
survey (SWCA 2024). Based on the negative results of the records search and field survey, there is low 
potential for archaeological resources to be present within the project area. Further, the project area is 
characterized by previously developed roadways, residential development, and otherwise disturbed areas, 
which further reduces the potential for previously unidentified intact archaeological resources to be 
present within the project area. Further, MM CR-1 has been included in the unlikely event that previously 
unidentified cultural resources are uncovered during proposed ground-disturbing activities. Based on the 
low potential to uncover archaeological resources within the project area and implementation of 
MM CR-1, the project would not result in adverse impacts to known or unknown cultural resources, and 
impacts would be less than significant with mitigation. 

c) Would the project disturb any human remains, including those 
interred outside of dedicated cemeteries? 

There are no known human remains or cemeteries located within or in the immediate vicinity of the 
project site and the project area is considered to have low sensitivity for the presence of unidentified 
human resources (SWCA 2024). The project would be required to comply with California Health and 
Safety Code Section 7050.5, which outlines the protocol for unanticipated discovery of human remains. 
Section 7050.5 states that no further disturbance shall occur until the County Coroner has made a 
determination of origin and disposition pursuant to PRC Section 5097.98. The County Coroner must be 
notified of the find immediately. If the human remains are determined to be prehistoric, the coroner will 
notify the NAHC, which will determine and notify a Most Likely Descendant (MLD). The MLD shall 
complete the inspection of the project site within 48 hours of notification and may recommend scientific 
removal and nondestructive analysis of human remains and items associated with Native American 
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burials. Based on required compliance with California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5, impacts 
related to disturbance of human remains would be less than significant. 

Conclusion 
There are no historic resources located within the project area. With implementation of MM CR-1 and 
required compliance with California Health and Safety Code 7050.5, the proposed project would not 
adversely affect archaeological resources or human remains, and impacts related to cultural resources 
would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
MM CR-1 In the event that cultural resources are encountered during project activities, all ground-

disturbing activities within a 25-foot radius of the find shall cease and the County of 
Monterey shall be notified immediately. Work shall not continue until a qualified 
archaeologist assesses the find and determines the need for further study. If the find 
includes Native American-affiliated materials, a local Native American tribal 
representative will be contacted to work in conjunction with the approved archaeologist 
to determine the need for further study. A standard inadvertent discovery clause shall be 
included in every grading and construction contract to inform contractors of this 
requirement. 

VI. Energy 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Result in a potentially significant environmental 
impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary 
consumption of energy resources, during project 
construction or operation? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for 
renewable energy or energy efficiency? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is the primary energy provider in the project area. The 2022 
PG&E electric power mix consists of 38% renewable energy sources and 57% greenhouse gas (GHG)-
free energy sources (PG&E 2022). 

VEHICLE FUEL ECONOMY STANDARDS 

In October 2012, the USEPA and National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHSTA), on behalf 
of the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT), issued final rules to further reduce GHG emissions 
and improve corporate average fuel economy (I) standards for light-duty vehicles for model years 2017 
and beyond. The NHTSA’s I standards have been enacted under the Energy Policy and Conservation Act 
since 1978. This national program requires automobile manufacturers to build a single light-duty national 
fleet that meets all requirements under both federal programs and the standards of California and other 
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states. This program would increase fuel economy to the equivalent of 54.5 miles per gallon (mpg), 
limiting vehicle emissions to 163 grams of carbon dioxide (CO2) per mile for the fleet of cars and light-
duty trucks by the model year 2025. 

In January 2017, USEPA Administrator Gina McCarthy signed a Final Determination to maintain the 
current GHG emissions standards for the model years 2022 through 2025 vehicles. However, on 
March 15, 2017, USEPA Administrator Scott Pruitt and USDOT Secretary Elaine Chao announced that 
the USEPA intends to reconsider the Final Determination. On April 2, 2018, USEPA Administrator Pruitt 
officially withdrew the January 2017 Final Determination, citing information that suggests that these 
current standards may be too stringent due to changes in key assumptions since the January 2017 
Determination. According to the USEPA, these key assumptions include gasoline prices and overly 
optimistic consumer acceptance of advanced technology vehicles. The April 2, 2018, notice is not 
USEPA’s final agency action, and the USEPA intends to initiate rulemaking to adopt new standards. 
Until that rulemaking has been completed, the current standards remain in effect.  

As part California’s overall approach to reducing pollution from all vehicles, the CARB has established 
standards for clean gasoline and diesel fuels and fuel economies of new vehicles. The CARB has also put 
in place innovative programs to drive the development of low-carbon, renewable, and alternative fuels, 
such as their Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCFS) Program pursuant to California Assembly Bill (AB) 32 
and the Governor’s Executive Order S-01-07.  

In January 2012, the CARB approved the Advanced Clean Cars Program, which combines the control of 
GHG emissions and criteria air pollutants, as well as requirements for greater numbers of zero-emission 
vehicles, into a single package of standards for vehicle model years 2017 through 2025. The new rules 
strengthen the GHG standard for 2017 models and beyond. This would be achieved through existing 
technologies, the use of stronger and lighter materials, and more efficient drivetrains and engines. The 
program’s zero-emission vehicle regulation requires battery, fuel cell, and/or plug-in hybrid electric 
vehicles to account for up to 15% of California’s new vehicle sales by 2025. The program also includes a 
clean fuels outlet regulation designed to support the commercialization of zero-emission hydrogen fuel 
cell vehicles planned by vehicle manufacturers by 2015 by requiring increased numbers of hydrogen 
fueling stations throughout the state. The number of stations would grow as vehicle manufacturers sell 
more fuel cell vehicles. By 2025, when the rules would be fully implemented, the statewide fleet of new 
cars and light trucks would emit 34% fewer global warming gases and 75% fewer smog-forming 
emissions than the statewide fleet in 2016 (CARB 2022). 

All self-propelled off-road diesel vehicles 25 horsepower or greater used in California and most two-
engine vehicles (except on-road two-engine sweepers) are subject to the CARB’s Regulation for In-Use 
Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleets (Off-Road regulation). This includes vehicles that are rented or leased 
(rental or leased fleets). The overall purpose of the Off-Road regulation is to reduce emissions of NOX 
and particulate matter from off-road diesel vehicles operating within California through the 
implementation of standards, including, but not limited to, limits on idling, reporting and labeling of off-
road vehicles, limitations on use of old engines, and performance requirements. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project result in a potentially significant environmental 
impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of 
energy resources, during project construction or operation? 

During construction, fossil fuels, electricity, and natural gas would be used by construction vehicles and 
equipment. The energy consumed during construction would be temporary in nature and typical of other 
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similar construction activities in the county. Federal and state regulations in place require the use of fuel-
efficient equipment and vehicles and require wasteful activities, such as diesel idling, to be limited. 
Construction contractors, in an effort to ensure cost efficiency, would not be expected to engage in 
wasteful or unnecessary energy and fuel practices. Energy consumption during construction would not 
conflict with a state or local plan for renewable energy and would not be wasteful, unnecessary, or 
inefficient; therefore, would be less than significant. 

Following construction, the project would operate as an existing roadway and would not require 
significant use of energy resources, such as electricity and natural gas. Long-term electricity use would be 
limited to the operation of new streetlights. Electricity would be provided by PG&E, which consists of 
38% renewable energy sources and 57% GHG-free energy sources (PG&E 2022). By using electricity 
and natural gas from PG&E, the project would reduce the long-term use of non-renewable energy 
resources. The project would be limited to the operation of an existing intersection and would not include 
the establishment of new land uses or activities that could generate an increase in vehicle trips to and from 
the project site and would not otherwise increase the use of fossil fuels. Based on the nature of the 
proposed project, the project would not cause a substantial increase in energy use; therefore, operational 
impacts would be less than significant. 

b) Would the project conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for 
renewable energy or energy efficiency? 

The 2010 Monterey County General Plan Conservation/Open Space Element identifies goals and policies 
to promote efficient energy use, including increasing use of renewable energy resources, directing new 
development toward existing urbanized areas, and increasing access to alternative forms of transportation 
(County of Monterey 2010). As previously identified, the project would operate as a roadway and would 
not require significant use of energy resources, such as electricity and natural gas, which would be 
consistent with the County’s goal to promote efficient energy use. Therefore, the project would not 
conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency, and impacts 
would be less than significant.  

Conclusion 
The project would not result in excessive energy use during construction or operation and would be 
consistent with applicable energy efficiency plans; therefore, impacts related to energy would be less than 
significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  

VII. Geology and Soils 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial 
adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or 
death involving: 
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Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as 
delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the 
State Geologist for the area or based on other 
substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to 
Division of Mines and Geology Special 
Publication 42. 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 
(iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including 

liquefaction? 
☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(iv) Landslides? ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 
(b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of 

topsoil? 
☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, 
or that would become unstable as a result of the 
project, and potentially result in on- or off-site 
landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction 
or collapse? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 
18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating 
substantial direct or indirect risks to life or property? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use 
of septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal 
systems where sewers are not available for the 
disposal of waste water? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological 
resource or site or unique geologic feature? ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
Ground shaking refers to the motion that occurs in response to regional and local earthquakes. Seismic 
ground shaking is influenced by the proximity of the project site to an earthquake fault, the intensity of 
the seismic event, and the underlying soil composition. Ground shaking can endanger life and safety due 
to damage or collapse of structures or lifeline facilities. Liquefaction is the sudden loss of soil strength 
due to a rapid increase in soil pore water pressure resulting from ground shaking during an earthquake. 
Landslides and slope instability can occur as a result of wet weather, weak soils, improper grading, 
improper drainage, steep slopes, adverse geologic structure, earthquakes, or a combination of these 
factors.  

Monterey County is located in a seismically active region. According to the CDOC Fault Activity Map of 
California, the nearest fault is the Vergeles Fault, a late quaternary fault located approximately 3 miles 
northeast of the project site. In addition, the San Andreas Fault, an active fault, is located approximately 
7.7 miles northeast of the project site (CDOC 2015). 

Highly erodible soils are those that are easily carried by water and, to a lesser extent, by wind. Surface 
erosion is more commonly visible, but subsurface erosion can lead to damage to pipes, roads, 
foundations, and other structural elements. Expansive soils are largely comprised of clays, which expand 
in volume when water is absorbed and shrink as the soil dries. Expansion is measured by shrink-swell 
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potential, which is the volume change in soil with a gain in moisture. If the shrink-swell potential is rated 
moderate to high, then damage to buildings, roads, structural foundations, and pipes can occur. Expansive 
clay problems can be surmounted by appropriate engineering design and construction techniques. 
Typically, soils with high shrink-swell potential are comprised of clay and clay materials. According to 
NRCS, the project site is underlain by loamy sand and loamy fine sand, which are primarily comprised of 
sand and loam components; therefore, the project site is located in an area with low potential for 
expansion. 

According to the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), the project site is primarily underlain by alluvial 
pebble, gravel, sand, and clay of valley areas from the Holocene era (Qa) with components of Aromas 
sand from the late Pleistocene era (Qar) (USGS 2006). Qa is typically too young to contain 
paleontological resources of significance; however, due to the age of Qar, there is potential for 
paleontological resources to be present within the bedrock. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project directly or indirectly cause potential substantial 
adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving: 

a-i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent 
Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist 
for the area or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer 
to Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42. 

According to the Geologic Hazards Map for Monterey County, the only Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone in 
Monterey County is the San Andreas Fault, located approximately 7.7 miles northeast of the project site 
(CDOC 2015). Because the project site would not be underlain by an Alquist-Priolo Fault, the project 
would not result in risk of loss, injury, or death involving rupture of an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone, and no 
impacts would occur.  

a-ii) Strong seismic ground shaking? 

a-iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction? 

a-iv) Landslides? 

Monterey County is located in a seismically active region; therefore, there is potential for ground shaking 
to occur. The nearest fault is the Vergeles Fault, a late quaternary fault located approximately 3 miles 
northeast of the project site. In addition, the San Andreas Fault, an active fault, is located approximately 
7.7 miles northeast of the project site (CDOC 2015). According to the Geologic Hazards Map for 
Monterey County, the project site is located in an area with a low risk of landslide and low and high risks 
of liquefaction. The project includes the construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass 
lane and associated roadway improvements along an existing roadway and does not include the 
construction of new buildings or other structures that could result in the risk of loss, injury, or death 
involving seismic-related hazards. In addition, proposed roadway repairs would be required to be 
designed in accordance with the County’s Roadway Design Standards and other applicable local and state 
engineering standards to avoid or minimize risk of loss, injury, or death as a result of seismic activity and 
related ground failure. Based on required compliance with applicable roadway design standards, the 
project would not result in the risk of loss, injury, or death as a result of seismic-related risk; therefore, 
impacts would be less than significant. 
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b) Would the project result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of 
topsoil? 

Construction of the proposed project would result in approximately 3.16 acres of site disturbance. 
Proposed ground-disturbing activities have the potential to increase erosion at the project site, which 
could run off into surrounding areas. The project would disturb more than 1 acre of soils and would be 
required to comply with SWRCB General Construction Permit requirements, which require the 
preparation and implementation of a SWPPP with BMPs to reduce erosive runoff during construction. 
Following project construction, the project site would continue to be covered in hardscapes, which would 
reduce the long-term potential for erosion at the project site. Based on required compliance with SWRCB 
requirements, the project would not result in substantial erosion or loss of topsoil; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant. 

c) Would the project be located on a geologic unit or soil that is 
unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the project, 
and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, 
subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? 

As previously described, the project site is located in an area with low potential for landslide and 
liquefaction to occur. Additionally, the project site is not located in an area with known land subsidence 
(USGS 2023a). The project would be limited to the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway 
improvements along an existing roadway and does not include the construction of new buildings or other 
structures that could result in the risk involving ground-failure. In addition, the project would be designed 
in accordance with the County’s Roadway Design Standards and other applicable state and local 
engineering practices to avoid or minimize risk as a result of potential ground-failure events. Based on 
required compliance with applicable roadway design standards, the project would not result in risk related 
to potential ground failure events; therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

d) Would the project be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 
18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial 
direct or indirect risks to life or property? 

Typically, expansive soils are comprised of clay. According to the NRCS, soils at the project site are 
primarily comprised of sand and loam components, which have a low potential for expansion (NRCS 
2023). Further, the project would be designed in accordance with the County’s Roadway Design 
Standards and other applicable state and local engineering practices to avoid or minimize risk as a result 
of potential ground-failure events, including expansion. Based on existing site conditions and required 
compliance with the applicable Roadway Design Standards, the project would not result in risk to life or 
property as a result of development on expansive soils; therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

e) Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the 
use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where 
sewers are not available for the disposal of wastewater? 

The project does not include the installation of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems; 
therefore, no impacts would occur. 
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f) Would the project directly or indirectly destroy a unique 
paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature? 

According to the USGS, the project site is primarily underlain by Qa with components of Qar (USGS 
2006). Qa is typically too young to contain paleontological resources of significance; however, due to the 
age of Qar, there is potential for paleontological resources to be present within the bedrock. The project 
site primarily consists of previously developed areas; therefore, there is low potential for intact 
paleontological resources to be present within the proposed area of disturbance. Construction activities 
are anticipated to be within the existing developed prism of the road and are not expected to disturb the 
underlying bedrock. Based on the limited excavation activity, the project would not disturb 
paleontological resources; therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

Conclusion 
Proposed roadway repairs would be required to be designed and constructed according to the County’s 
Roadway Design Standards and other state and local standards, which would reduce the potential for risk 
of loss, injury, or death as a result of seismic or other geologic stresses. Based on required compliance 
with SWRCB requirements, the project would not result in impacts related to substantial erosion. The 
project does not include the installation of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems. In 
addition, based on the limited excavation activity, the project would not disturb paleontological resources. 
Therefore, impacts related to geology and soils would be less than significant.  

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary. 

VIII. Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly 
or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the 
environment? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
GHGs are any gases that absorb infrared radiation in the atmosphere and are different from the criteria 
pollutants discussed in Section III, Air Quality. The primary GHGs that are emitted into the atmosphere 
as a result of human activities are CO2, methane (CH4), nitrous oxide (N2O), and fluorinated gases. 

CALIFORNIA GLOBAL WARMING SOLUTIONS ACT 

Under the California Global Warming Solutions Act, also known as AB 32, the CARB established a 
statewide GHG emissions cap for 2020, adopted mandatory reporting cards for significant sources of 
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GHG, and adopted a comprehensive plan, known as the Climate Change Scoping Plan, identifying how 
emission reductions would be achieved from significant GHG sources.  

In 2016 Senate Bill (SB) 32 was signed into law, amending the California Global Warming Solutions Act. 
SB 32, and accompanying Executive Order B-30-15, requires the CARB to ensure that statewide GHG 
emissions are reduced to 40% below the 1990 level by 2030. The CARB updated its Climate Change 
Scoping Plan in December 2017 to express the 2030 statewide target in terms of million metric tons of 
CO2 equivalent (MMTCO2e). Based on the emissions reductions directed by SB 32, the annual 2030 
statewide target emissions level for California is 260 MMTOCO2e.  

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND CLIMATE PROTECTION ACT 

The Sustainable Communities Strategy and Climate Protection Act (SB 375) was signed into law in 
September 2008. SB 375 builds upon AB 32 by requiring the CARB to develop regional GHG reduction 
targets for automobile and light truck sectors for 2020 and 2035, as compared to 2005 emissions levels. 
Regional metropolitan planning organizations (MPOs) are responsible for preparing a Sustainable 
Communities Strategy (SCS) with their Regional Transportation Plans (RTPs). 

MONTEREY BAY 2040 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN/SUSTAINABLE 
COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 

The Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments (AMBAG) is the federally designated MPO for the 
three-county, 18-city Monterey Bay metropolitan region and is the transportation planning agency 
responsible for developing and implementing the long-range metropolitan transportation plan, known as 
the 2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan / Sustainable Communities Strategy (AMBAG MTP/SCS; 
AMBAG 2018). The AMBAG MTP/SCS combines the RTP contributions from three different county 
transportation planning agencies that represent San Benito, Santa Cruz, and Monterey Counties. The 
AMBAG MTP/SCS provides land use and transportation planning strategies, including transportation 
system management, transportation demand management, active transportation, telecommuting, and an 
increase in zero-emission vehicles, to reduce GHG emissions (AMBAG 2018). 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly 
or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment? 

During construction, fossil fuels, electricity, and natural gas would be used by construction vehicles and 
equipment that could generate GHG emissions. Federal and state regulations in place require the use of 
fuel-efficient equipment and vehicles and require wasteful activities, such as diesel idling, to be limited. 
Construction contractors, in an effort to ensure cost efficiency, would not be expected to engage in 
wasteful or unnecessary energy and fuel practices. Temporary traffic controls may temporarily increase 
traffic congestion and associated idling emissions during the 7- to 8-month-long construction period; 
however, following construction, traffic controls would be removed, and traffic flow would return to 
preconstruction conditions. Therefore, any increase in GHG emissions from vehicle idling would be 
temporary in nature and would not result in a new, permanent source of GHG emissions in the area. 
Construction activities are not anticipated to result in significant emissions, and construction-related 
impacts would be less than significant. 

Typically, operational GHG emissions are generated from electricity and fossil fuel use. Electricity use 
during project operation would be limited to the installation of streetlights. Electricity would be provided 
by PG&E, which consists of 38% renewable energy sources and 57% GHG-free energy sources (PG&E 



Prunedale Roundabout Project 
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

38 

2022). By utilizing PG&E for electricity, 69% of the project’s electricity demand would be sourced from 
GHG-free energy sources. The project would be limited to the operation of an existing intersection and 
would not include the establishment of new land uses or activities that could generate an increase in 
vehicle trips to and from the project site or would otherwise increase the use of fossil fuels. Further, the 
purpose of the proposed project is to reduce traffic congestion and associated vehicle idling at this 
intersection, which may facilitate a reduction in GHG emissions from vehicle use within the project area. 
Based on the nature of the proposed project, the project would not cause a substantial increase in GHG 
emissions; therefore, operational impacts would be less than significant.  

b) Would the project conflict with an applicable plan, policy or 
regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

The AMBAG MTP/SCS outlines the region’s plan for integrating the transportation network within an 
overall land use pattern that responds to projected growth, housing needs, changing demographics, and 
transportation demands while reducing GHG emissions. The proposed project would be limited to the 
operation of an existing roadway and does not include the development of new land uses that would be 
subject to mixed-land use development, transportation demand measures, or other planning strategies to 
reduce GHG emissions. Therefore, the project would not conflict with an applicable GHG-reduction plan 
or policy, and no impacts would occur. 

Conclusion 
The project would be consistent with the AMBAG MTP/SCS and would not generate a substantial 
amount of short- or long-term GHG emissions; therefore, impacts related to GHG emissions would be 
less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  

IX. Hazards and Hazardous Materials 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through the routine transport, use, or 
disposal of hazardous materials? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through reasonably foreseeable upset 
and accident conditions involving the release of 
hazardous materials into the environment? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or 
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste 
within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed 
school? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
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Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of 
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to 
Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, 
would it create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(e) For a project located within an airport land use plan 
or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within 
two miles of a public airport or public use airport, 
would the project result in a safety hazard or 
excessive noise for people residing or working in the 
project area? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(f) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with 
an adopted emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(g) Expose people or structures, either directly or 
indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving wildland fires? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
The Hazardous Waste and Substances Site (Cortese) List is a planning tool used by the state, local 
agencies, and developers to comply with CEQA requirements related to the disclosure of information 
about the location of hazardous materials release sites. California Government Code Section 65962.5 
requires the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) to develop at least annually an 
updated Cortese List. Various state and local government agencies are required to track and document 
hazardous material release information for the Cortese List. The California Department of Toxic 
Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor database tracks DTSC cleanup, permitting, enforcement, and 
investigation efforts at hazardous waste facilities and sites with known contamination, such as federal 
superfund sites, state response sites, voluntary cleanup sites, school cleanup sites, school investigation 
sites, and military evaluation sites (DTSC 2023). The SWRCB GeoTracker database contains records for 
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water in California, such as Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank (LUST) sites, Department of Defense sites, and Cleanup Program Sites (SWRCB 2023). 
The remaining data regarding facilities or sites identified as meeting the “Cortese List” requirements can 
be located on the CalEPA website (CalEPA 2023). 

Based on a query of the DTSC EnviroStor and SWRCB GeoTracker databases, there are no hazardous 
materials sites located within or adjacent to the project site (DTSC 2023; SWRCB 2023).  

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of 
hazardous materials? 

The project would require limited quantities of hazardous substances, including gasoline, diesel fuel, 
hydraulic fluid, solvents, oils, paints, etc. during construction, which has the potential to result in an 
accidental spill or release. Construction contractors would be required to comply with applicable federal 
and state environmental and workplace safety laws for the handling, transport, and storage of hazardous 
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materials, including California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22, Division 4.5. Operation of the 
project would be limited to the operation of an existing intersection and would not require the use of 
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials. Based on required compliance with 22 CCR Division 4.5, the 
project would not create a significant hazard associated with the routine transport, use, or disposal of 
hazardous materials; therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

b) Would the project create a significant hazard to the public or the 
environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident 
conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the 
environment? 

The project does not include the handling or use of hazardous materials or volatile substances that would 
result in a significant risk of upset or accidental release conditions. As previously discussed, temporary 
construction activities would include the use of construction equipment, vehicles, and commonly used 
hazardous substances, including, but not limited to, paint, solvents, oils, fuel, and gasoline. Commonly 
used hazardous substances within the project site would be transported, stored, and used according to 
regulatory requirements and existing procedures for the handling of hazardous materials.  

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by Haro Environmental, Inc. (Haro 
Environmental; Appendix C) to identify any recognized environmental concerns (RECs) within the 
project area that could pose a significant environmental threat to subsurface soil, soil vapor, or 
groundwater. Based on the results of the Phase I ESA, there are no RECs within the project area that 
could result in adverse environmental effects (Haro Environmental 2024). 

Aerially deposited lead (ADL) from the historical use of leaded gasoline exists along heavily traveled 
roadways throughout California (i.e., Principal Arterial roadways, freeways, and expressways). According 
to Caltrans California Road System – Functional Classification Mapper, Castroville Boulevard and San 
Miguel Canyon Road are designated as major collector roads (Caltrans 2023). Because Castroville 
Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road are not heavily traveled roadways, ADL is not expected to be 
found within the roadway or surrounding soils. As discussed in Section III, Air Quality, the project site is 
not located in an area with the potential for NOA to occur. However, the project would require the 
demolition and removal of damaged portions of the roadway and damaged culverts that have the potential 
to contain ACM. MM AQ-3 has been identified to reduce the potential to disturb ACM during proposed 
demolition activities.  

Based on implementation of MM AQ-3 and required compliance with CCR Title 22, the project would 
not create significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset or 
accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant with mitigation. 

c) Would the project emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or 
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter 
mile of an existing or proposed school? 

The project site is located in a rural area and the nearest school is Liberty Family Academy, 
approximately 0.65 mile southeast of the project site. Therefore, the project would not emit hazardous 
emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within 0.25 mile of a 
school, and no impacts would occur.  
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d) Would the project be located on a site which is included on a list of 
hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code 
Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard 
to the public or the environment? 

Based on a query of the DTSC EnviroStor and SWRCB GeoTracker databases, there are no hazardous 
materials sites located within or adjacent to the project site (DTSC 2023; SWRCB 2023). The project site 
is not located on or adjacent to a site that is on a list of hazardous materials sites pursuant to California 
Government Code Section 65962.5; therefore, the project would not create a significant hazard to the 
public or the environment related to disturbance in a hazardous materials site, and no impacts would 
occur. 

e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a 
plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or 
public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard or 
excessive noise for people residing or working in the project area? 

The nearest airport is Watsonville Municipal Airport, located approximately 10.5 miles northwest of the 
project site; therefore, the project would not result in airport-related safety or noise hazards, and no 
impacts would occur. 

f) Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere 
with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation 
plan? 

The proposed project includes the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements at 
the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road. The project would require 
periodic closure of the existing intersection during the 7- to 8-month-long construction period. However, 
the project includes implementation of a temporary signalized intersection, which would maintain 
emergency access during short-term construction activities. In addition, the project would be conducted in 
phases to further maintain vehicle flow during temporary construction activities. Following project 
construction, roadway closures and temporary detour routes would be removed, and the intersection 
would be improved to a roundabout, which would ultimately improve vehicle flow and safety at the 
intersection. Therefore, the project would not impair implementation of or physically interfere with an 
adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan, and impacts would be less than 
significant.  

g) Would the project expose people or structures, either directly or 
indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving 
wildland fires? 

The project site consists of relatively flat topography and is generally surrounded by low-density 
residential land uses to the east and undeveloped, open space uses to the west. The project site is located 
in a high Fire Hazard Severity Zone (FHSZ) within a State Responsibility Area (SRA) (California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection [CAL FIRE] 2023). The project would be limited to the 
construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements at an existing intersection and would 
not include the development of any structures or buildings that could increase the potential for a wildfire 
to occur in the immediate or surrounding area. Further, the project would be required to comply with the 
California Fire Code, which identifies fire safety protocol for construction and demolition activities. 
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Based on the nature of the proposed project and required compliance with the California Fire Code, the 
project would not expose nearby residents to wildfire, and impacts would be less than significant. 

Conclusion 
Based on implementation of MM AQ-3 and required compliance with 22 CCR Division 4.5, the project is 
not anticipated to create significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, 
use, or disposal of hazardous materials or through reasonably foreseeable upset or accident conditions 
involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment. The project would not be located 
within 0.25 mile of an existing or proposed school, within 2 miles of an airport, or located on or adjacent 
to an active hazardous materials site. Additionally, the project would not expose project occupants to risk 
associated with wildland fires. Construction and operation of the project would not interfere with an 
emergency response or evacuation plan. With implementation of MM AQ-3, potential impacts related to 
hazards and hazardous materials would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Implement MM AQ-3.  

X. Hydrology and Water Quality 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Violate any water quality standards or waste 
discharge requirements or otherwise substantially 
degrade surface or ground water quality? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or 
interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such 
that the project may impede sustainable groundwater 
management of the basin? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the 
site or area, including through the alteration of the 
course of a stream or river or through the addition of 
impervious surfaces, in a manner which would: 

    

(i) Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or 
off-site; 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(ii) Substantially increase the rate or amount of 
surface runoff in a manner which would result in 
flooding on- or off-site; 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(iii) Create or contribute runoff water which would 
exceed the capacity of existing or planned 
stormwater drainage systems or provide 
substantial additional sources of polluted runoff; 
or 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(iv) Impede or redirect flood flows? ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 
(d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release 

of pollutants due to project inundation? 
☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(e) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water 
quality control plan or sustainable groundwater 
management plan? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 
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Setting 
The federal CWA mandates that any municipal, industrial, or commercial facility that discharges 
stormwater runoff must first obtain coverage under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit. In California, the SWRCB and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards 
(RWQCBs) have been given regulatory authority by the federal government to manage NPDES programs. 
In July 2013, the Central Coast RWQCB adopted Order R3-2013-0032 with more stringent Post 
Construction Requirements (PCRs). The PCRs apply to projects located in the Urbanized Area that create 
or replace 2,500 square feet or more of impervious area. 

According to FEMA FIRM 06053C0091G (effective 4/2/2009), the project site is located adjacent to 
Zone AE, an area with 1% chance of annual flooding; however, the project site is located entirely within 
Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard (FEMA 2023). 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste 
discharge requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface 
or ground water quality? 

Construction of the project would result in approximately 3.16 acres of ground disturbance. Proposed 
ground-disturbing activities and vehicle and equipment use would have the potential to result in erosion 
or other pollutants that could run off from the project site to surrounding areas. The project would disturb 
more than 1 acre of soils and would be required to comply with the SWRCB General Construction Permit 
requirements, which requires the preparation and implementation of a SWPPP with BMPs to reduce 
and/or eliminate pollutant discharge during construction activities. In addition, the project would be 
required to comply with the County Stormwater Ordinance, which identifies regulations to ensure 
compliance with the CWA and Porter-Cologne Act. Based on required compliance with existing SWRCB 
and County requirements, the project would not violate any water quality standards or waste discharge 
requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or ground water quality, and impacts would be 
less than significant. 

b) Would the project substantially decrease groundwater supplies or 
interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that the 
project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the 
basin? 

The project site is located in the Langley Area Subbasin of the Salinas Valley Groundwater Basin, which 
extends over a 17,600-acre area in northeastern Monterey County, east of the Gabilan Range and south of 
the Elkhorn Slough (Salinas Valley Basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency [SVBGSA] 2022). The 
project includes improvements to an existing intersection that would result in a limited increase in 
impervious surface area within the project area; therefore, project activities would not substantially 
interfere with groundwater recharge in a manner that could impede sustainable groundwater management 
of the basin. In addition, the project does not require any connections to water and would not require any 
long-term operational water use. During construction, water may be used for dust suppression; however, 
any water used during construction would be limited in volume and supplied from off-site sources. The 
project would not decrease groundwater supply or interfere with groundwater recharge, and impacts 
would be less than significant. 
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c) Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of 
the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a 
stream or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a 
manner which would: 

c-i) Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site? 

Construction of the project would result in approximately 3.16 acres of ground disturbance, which has the 
potential to increase erosion at the project site that could run off into surrounding areas. The project 
would disturb more than 1 acre of soils and would be required to comply with SWRCB General 
Construction Permit requirements, which requires the preparation and implementation of a SWPPP with 
BMPs to reduce and/or eliminate pollutant discharge during construction. The project would also be 
required to comply with the County Stormwater Ordinance, which identifies regulations to ensure 
compliance with the CWA and Porter-Cologne Act. Following project construction, the project site would 
continue to be covered in hardscapes, which would reduce the long-term potential for erosion at the 
project site. Based on required compliance with SWRCB and County requirements, the project would not 
result in substantial erosion or loss of topsoil; therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

c-ii) Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner 
which would result in flooding on- or off-site? 

The proposed project includes the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements at 
the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road. The project would be required to 
prepare and implement a SWPPP with BMPs to address surface water runoff during construction. The 
proposed project would result in a limited increase in permanent impervious surface area within the 
project area; therefore, the project would not be expected to substantially increase the rate of surface 
water in a manner that could lead to flooding on- or off-site. Further, the project site would be returned to 
preconstruction conditions following construction activities to avoid the long-term alteration of drainage 
patterns within the project area. Based on the nature of the proposed project and required compliance with 
SWRCB requirements, the project would not result in an increase in stormwater runoff in a manner that 
could lead to flooding, and impacts would be less than significant. 

c-iii) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of 
existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial 
additional sources of polluted runoff? 

The project would result in a marginal increase in impervious surface area at the project site and would 
not be expected to substantially increase the rate or amount of polluted surface runoff. The project would 
be required to prepare and implement a SWPPP with BMPs to address polluted surface water runoff 
during construction activities. The project would also be required to comply with the County Stormwater 
Ordinance to ensure compliance with the CWA and Porter-Cologne Act. Following construction 
activities, the project site would be returned to preconstruction conditions and would continue to be 
covered in hardscapes, which would reduce the potential for a long-term increase in erosion and other 
pollutants at the project site. Based on required compliance with SWRCB and County requirements, the 
project would not create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or 
planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff, and 
impacts would be less than significant. 
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c-iv) Impede or redirect flood flows? 

According to FEMA FIRM 06053C0091G (effective 4/2/2009), the project site is located adjacent to 
Zone AE, an area with 1% chance of annual flooding; however, the project site is located entirely within 
Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard (FEMA 2023). The project includes the construction of a single-
lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and associated roadway improvements, which would result 
in a minimal increase in impervious surface area within the project area. Further, the project site would be 
returned to preconstruction conditions following construction activities to avoid the long-term alteration 
of drainage patterns within the project area. Therefore, the project would not impede or redirect flood 
flows, and impacts would be less than significant. 

d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, would the project risk 
release of pollutants due to project inundation? 

According to FEMA FIRM 06053C0091G (effective 4/2/2009), the project site is located adjacent to 
Zone AE, an area with 1% chance of annual flooding; however, the project site is located entirely within 
Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard (FEMA 2023). Additionally, the project site is not located in an 
area that would be subject to tsunami risk and is not located in proximity to any impounded waterbody 
that would be subject to seiche (CDOC 2021). The project is not within a flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche 
zone and would not risk release of pollutants due to project inundation, and no impacts would occur. 

e) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water 
quality control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan? 

As previously evaluated, the project would result in a marginal increase in impervious surface area within 
the Langley Area Subbasin of the Salinas Valley Groundwater Basin and would not substantially interfere 
with groundwater recharge in a manner that could impede sustainable groundwater management of the 
basin. In addition, the project does not require any connections to water and would not require any long-
term operational water use. Therefore, the project would not interfere with sustainable management of the 
Central Coast Basin, and impacts would be less than significant.  

The project site is under the jurisdiction of the Central Coast RWQCB and would be subject to the Water 
Quality Control Plan for the Central Coastal Basin (Central Coast Basin Plan), which sets water quality 
objectives and criteria to protect water quality in the Central Coast region (RWQCB 2019). The project 
would disturb more than 1 acre of soils and would be required to comply with the SWRCB General 
Construction Permit requirements, which requires the preparation and implementation of a SWPPP with 
BMPs to reduce and/or eliminate pollutant discharge during construction activities. Further, the project 
would be required to comply with the County Stormwater Ordinance, which established regulations to 
ensure compliance with the CWA and Porter-Cologne Act. Based on required compliance with SWRCB 
and County requirements, the project would be consistent with water quality protection efforts included in 
the Central Coast Basin Plan, and impacts would be less than significant. 

Conclusion 
Based on required compliance with SWRCB and County requirements, the project would not result in 
adverse impacts related to water quality, groundwater quality, or stormwater runoff. The project would 
not require connection to groundwater resources and would not be located in an area that would be 
subject to inundation. The project would be consistent with sustainable management of the Langley Area 
Subbasin and the Central Coast Basin Plan. Therefore, impacts related to hydrology and water quality 
would be less than significant. 
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Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary. 

XI. Land Use and Planning 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Physically divide an established community? ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Cause a significant environmental impact due to a 
conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an 
environmental effect? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Setting 
Due to the diversity of Monterey County, smaller plan areas were created to provide more specific 
policies unique to particular geographical areas. The inland portion of unincorporated Monterey County is 
divided into seven Planning Areas—Cachagua, Central Salinas Valley, Greater Monterey Peninsula 
(including the non-coastal portion of the Del Monte Forest), Greater Salinas, North County, South 
County, and Toro. Area Plan policies may refine General Plan policies or provide unique policies specific 
to the particular geographic area. The project site is located within the North County Planning Area.  

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project physically divide an established community? 

The proposed project includes the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements at 
the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road. The project would require 
periodic closure of the intersection during the 7- to 8-month-long construction period; however, the 
project includes implementation of a temporary signalized intersection, which would maintain vehicle and 
other access during construction activities. During construction, the existing Monterey-Salinas transit stop 
located directly south of the intersection may be temporarily relocated further south to allow the transit 
stop to remain open to the public during construction activities. Following construction activities, the 
transit stop would be relocated to the original location to maintain long-term access and use of the transit 
stop. Proposed roadway improvements would ultimately improve intersection conditions in the area. The 
project would not result in the removal or blockage of existing public roadways or other circulation paths 
and would not otherwise include any features that would physically divide an established community; 
therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

b) Would the project cause a significant environmental impact due to a 
conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the 
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect? 

As evaluated throughout this Initial Study, the project would be consistent with standards and policies set 
forth in the County’s General Plan, Municipal Code, and North County Land Use Plan (County of 
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Monterey 1986); MBARD Particulate Matter Plan and AQMP; and AMBAG MTP/SCS. The project 
would be required to implement MM AQ-1 through MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, 
and MM N-1 to mitigate potential impacts associated with air quality, biological resources, cultural and 
tribal cultural resources, hazards and hazardous materials, and noise, respectively, which is consistent 
with the identified plans and policies intended to avoid or mitigate adverse environmental effects. Upon 
implementation of identified mitigation, the project would not conflict with other local policies or 
regulations adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating environmental effects; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant with mitigation. 

Conclusion 
The proposed project would not physically divide an established community. Upon implementation of 
mitigation measures identified throughout this document, the project would be consistent with the 
County’s General Plan, Municipal Code, and North County Land Use Plan; MBARD Particulate Matter 
Plan and AQMP; and AMBAG MTP/SCS. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant upon 
implementation of the identified mitigation measures. 

Mitigation Measures 
Implement MM AQ-1 through MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and MM N-1. 

XII. Mineral Resources 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral 
resource that would be of value to the region and the 
residents of the state? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally- important 
mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local 
general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
The California Surface Mining and Reclamation Act (SMARA) of 1975 requires that the State Geologist 
classify land into mineral resource zones (MRZs) according to the known or inferred mineral potential of 
the land (PRC Sections 2710–2796). 

The CGS Special Report 251: Update of the Mineral Land Classification for Construction Aggregate 
Resources in the Monterey Bay Production-Consumption Region (CGS 2021a) classifies land within the 
Monterey Bay Production-Consumption (P-C) Region into one of the following four categories: 

• MRZ-1: Areas where available geologic information indicates that little likelihood exists for the 
presence of significant construction aggregate resources. 

• MRZ-2: Areas where geologic information indicates the presence of significant construction 
aggregate resources. 
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• MRZ-3: Areas containing known or inferred construction aggregate resources of undetermined 
mineral resource significance. 

• MRZ-4: Areas where available geologic information is inadequate to assign to any other mineral 
resource zone category. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral 
resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the 
state? 

b) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally- 
important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local 
general plan, specific plan or other land use plan? 

According to the CGS Mineral Resource Zone Map for Construction Aggregate in the Monterey Bay 
Production-Consumption Region, the project site does not contain any known or inferred mineral 
resources (CGS 2021b). In addition, the project site is not zoned or designated for mineral extraction. 
Therefore, the project would not result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource or result in 
the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site, and no impacts would occur. 

Conclusion 
No impacts to mineral resources would occur as a result of the project. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  

XIII. Noise 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project result in: 

(a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent 
increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the 
project in excess of standards established in the local 
general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable 
standards of other agencies? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or 
groundborne noise levels? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(c) For a project located within the vicinity of a private 
airstrip or an airport land use plan or, where such a 
plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a 
public airport or public use airport, would the project 
expose people residing or working in the project area 
to excessive noise levels? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
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Setting 
Chapter 10.60 (Noise Control) of the County Municipal Code establishes standards and regulations for 
noise levels within the county. Table 5 defines the County’s thresholds for nighttime exterior noise levels 
within Monterey County.  

Table 5. Exterior Noise Level Standards (Nighttime Only) 

  Standard 

Nighttime hourly equivalent sound level (Leq dBA) 45 

Maximum level, dBA 65 

Source: County of Monterey (2024) 
Note: dBA = A-weighted decibels 

According to Chapter 10.60 (Noise Control) of the County Municipal Code, the generation of any loud 
and unreasonable sound any day of the week between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. is prohibited 
within the unincorporated area of Monterey County. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project result in generation of a substantial temporary or 
permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the 
project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or 
noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? 

Existing ambient noise levels in the project area consist of vehicle noise along Castroville Boulevard and 
San Miguel Canyon Road and surrounding low-density residential land uses. During project construction, 
noise from construction activities may intermittently dominate the noise environment in the immediate 
project area. The project would require the use of typical construction equipment (e.g., dozers, excavators, 
etc.) during proposed construction activities. According to the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), 
noise from standard construction equipment generally ranges from 80 to 85 A-weighted decibels (dBA) at 
50 feet from the source, as shown in Table 6 (FHWA 2018). 

Table 6. Construction Equipment Noise Emission Levels 

Equipment Type 
Typical Noise Level (dBA)  

50 Feet from Source 

Concrete Mixer, Dozer, Excavator, Jackhammer, Man Lift, Paver, Scraper 85 

Heavy Truck 84 

Crane, Mobile 83 

Concrete Pump 82 

Backhoe, Compactor 80 

Source: FHWA (2018) 

The project site is located in a moderately developed area. The nearest sensitive receptor is a single-
family residence located approximately 150 feet east. Construction-related noise would be short term and 
intermittent and would not result in a permanent increase in ambient noise within the project area. The 
project would require construction activities during nighttime hours (9:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.). Proposed 
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construction activities that would occur during nighttime hours would include roadway improvements, 
embankment adjustments, and restriping. An exception to the County’s noise standards would be required 
to be obtained for the project prior to the commencement of construction activities. Further, due to the 
proximity of nearby sensitive receptors, MM N-1 has been identified to reduce construction-related noise. 
With implementation of MM N-1, construction-related noise would not exceed County noise standards; 
therefore, impacts would be less than significant with mitigation. 

The project includes the construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and 
associated roadway improvements at an existing intersection and does not include the establishment of 
new land uses that could permanently increase ambient noise levels within the project area. Therefore, 
operational noise generated by the project would be consistent with the existing level of noise within the 
project area, and potential impacts would be less than significant.  

b) Would the project result in generation of excessive groundborne 
vibration or groundborne noise levels? 

The proposed project has the potential to generate limited groundborne vibration during demolition of the 
existing roadway. Construction activities would not require any pile driving or high impact construction 
activities that could result in substantial groundborne vibration. Equipment for proposed demolition 
activities would be most similar to a large bulldozer and a jackhammer, which would generate a vibration 
level of approximately 0.089 inches per second at 25 feet from the source and 0.035 inches per second at 
25 feet from the source, respectively. These vibration levels would fall below the 0.3 inch per second 
building damage criterion established by Caltrans (Federal Transit Administration [FTA] 2018). 
Operation of the project does not include new features that could generate substantial long-term 
groundborne noise above existing conditions. Therefore, impacts related to exposure of persons to or 
generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels would be less than significant. 

c) For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or an 
airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, 
within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the 
project expose people residing or working in the project area to 
excessive noise levels? 

The project site is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip, within an airport land use plan, or 
within 2 miles of an airport; therefore, the project would not expose people residing or working in the 
project area to excessive noise levels, and no impacts would occur.  

Conclusion 
With implementation of MM N-1, the project would not generate a substantial increase in temporary or 
permanent ambient noise levels or generate groundborne noise in a manner that would result in 
disturbance. The project site is not located within an airport land use plan or within 2 miles of an airport. 
Therefore, with implementation of MM N-1, impacts related to noise would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
MM N-1 For the entire duration of the construction phase of the project, the following noise 

reduction measures shall be implemented to ensure that noise levels are maintained 
within levels allowed by Chapter 10.60 (Noise Control) of the County of Monterey 
Municipal Code: 
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 Stationary construction equipment that generates noise that exceeds 65 
A-weighted decibels (dBA) at the project boundaries shall be shielded with the 
most modern noise control devices (i.e., mufflers, lagging, and/or motor 
enclosures). 

 Impact tools (e.g., jackhammers, pavement breakers, rock drills, etc.) used for 
project construction shall be hydraulically or electrically powered wherever 
possible to avoid noise associated with compressed air exhaust from 
pneumatically powered tools.  

 Where use of pneumatic tools is unavoidable, an exhaust muffler on the 
compressed air exhaust shall be used.  

 All construction equipment shall have the manufacturers’ recommended noise 
abatement methods installed, such as mufflers, engine enclosures, and engine 
vibration insulators, intact and operational.  

 All construction equipment shall undergo inspection at periodic intervals to 
ensure proper maintenance and presence of noise control devices (e.g., mufflers, 
shrouding, etc.). 

 The project contractor shall inform residents at properties within 300 feet of the 
project of proposed construction timelines and noise compliant procedures to 
minimize potential annoyance related to construction noise. 

XIV. Population and Housing 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an 
area, either directly (for example, by proposing new 
homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, 
through extension of roads or other infrastructure)? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or 
housing, necessitating the construction of 
replacement housing elsewhere? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
According to the U.S. Census Bureau, as of 2022, Monterey County had a population of approximately 
432,858 persons. The average household size was approximately 3.24 persons (U.S. Census Bureau 
2022).  
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Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project induce substantial unplanned population growth in 
an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and 
businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or 
other infrastructure)? 

The proposed project would be limited to the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway 
improvements along an existing roadway to improve safety and reduce vehicle congestion. The project 
does not include the construction of new residences, businesses, or other uses that could directly include 
population growth within the county. Proposed construction activities have the potential to generate short-
term employment opportunities; however, project construction is expected to use workers from the local 
employment force and would not require workers to relocate to the project area. Therefore, the project 
would not induce substantial or unplanned population growth, and impacts would be less than significant. 

b) Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing people or 
housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere? 

The project includes the ROW acquisition of four surrounding parcels; however, the project would not 
require the removal or demolition of existing residences or other structures; therefore, the project would 
not require the construction of replacement housing elsewhere, and no impacts would occur. 

Conclusion 
The project would not induce substantial or unplanned population growth and does not require the 
removal of existing residences; therefore, impacts related to population and housing would be less than 
significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary. 

XV. Public Services 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project:  

(a) Result in substantial adverse physical impacts 
associated with the provision of new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, need for new or 
physically altered governmental facilities, the 
construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain 
acceptable service ratios, response times or other 
performance objectives for any of the public services: 

    

Fire protection? ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
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Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Police protection? ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Schools? ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Parks? ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
Other public facilities? ☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
The Monterey County Regional Fire District (MCRFD) provides fire protection services to approximately 
400 square miles and 40,000 residents within Monterey County. The MCRFD staffs seven fire stations 
with 70 full-time employees that are supported by three volunteer firefighters. CAL FIRE also provides 
fire protection services within the county from seven fire stations and one conservation camp located in 
Monterey County, and there are additional volunteer fire protection services located within the county. 
The nearest fire station to the project site is the North County Fire District, located approximately 5.5 
miles southwest of the project site.  

Police services are provided by the Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, which has approximately 450 
employees and provides law enforcement and emergency response to approximately 110,000 residents in 
Monterey County. The nearest sheriff’s station is the Monterey County Sheriff’s Department 
Headquarters, approximately 7.85 miles southeast of the project site.  

The Monterey Peninsula Regional Park District (MPRPD) operates approximately 24 parks and open 
spaces over an approximately 500-square-mile area in Monterey County. Manzanita County Park is 
located adjacent to the southern portion of the project site. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts 
associated with the provision of new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered 
governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause 
significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable 
service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for 
any of the public services: 

Fire Protection? 

The project does not include the construction of new buildings or structures that would directly increase 
demand on existing fire protection services. The proposed project would be limited to the construction of 
a roundabout and associated roadway improvements along an existing roadway and would not facilitate 
unplanned or substantial population growth in a manner that would increase demand on existing fire 
protection services. Therefore, the project would not require new or physically altered governmental 
facilities for fire protection services, and no impacts related to fire protection would occur. 
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Police Protection? 

The project does not include the construction of new residences, businesses, or other uses that would 
directly increase demand on existing police protection services. The project would be limited to the 
construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements along an existing roadway and would 
not facilitate unplanned or substantial population growth in a manner that would increase demand on 
existing police protection services. Therefore, the project would not require new or physically altered 
governmental facilities for police protection services, and no impacts would occur. 

Schools? 

As discussed in Section XIV, Population and Housing, the project would not induce direct or indirect 
population growth. The project would not result in an increase in school-aged children in the area. 
Therefore, the project would not create an increased demand on local schools, and no impacts would 
occur. 

Parks? 

As discussed in Section XIV, Population and Housing, the project would not induce direct or indirect 
population growth. The project would not result in a population increase that could result in deterioration 
of existing recreation facilities or require the expansion of new facilities. Therefore, the project would not 
create an increased demand on public recreation facilities, and no impacts would occur. 

Other Public Facilities? 

As discussed in Section XIV, Population and Housing, the project would not induce direct or indirect 
population growth. The project does not propose features that would significantly increase the demand on 
public facilities, such as libraries or post offices, or result in the need for new or physically altered 
governmental facilities; therefore, no impacts would occur. 

Conclusion 
The project would not increase demand for fire or police protection services, schools, parks, libraries, or 
other public facilities; therefore, no impacts related to public services would occur as a result of the 
project, and mitigation measures are not necessary. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  

XVI. Recreation 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(a) Would the project increase the use of existing 
neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational 
facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of 
the facility would occur or be accelerated? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 



Prunedale Roundabout Project 
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

55 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(b) Does the project include recreational facilities or 
require the construction or expansion of recreational 
facilities which might have an adverse physical effect 
on the environment? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Setting 
The MPRPD operates approximately 24 parks and open spaces over an approximately 500-square-mile 
area in Monterey County. Manzanita County Park is located adjacent to the southern portion of the 
project site. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and 
regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial 
physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated? 

As discussed in Section XIV, Population and Housing, the project would be limited to the construction of 
a roundabout and associated roadway repairs along an existing rural roadway and would not induce 
substantial or unplanned population growth in the county. Based on the negligible population growth 
associated with the proposed project, the project would not increase the use of existing recreational 
facilities in a manner that would lead to substantial deterioration of existing recreational facilities, and 
no impacts would occur. 

b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the 
construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have 
an adverse physical effect on the environment? 

The project does not include the construction of new recreational facilities, including bike lanes, nor 
would it require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities elsewhere, and no impacts would 
occur.  

Conclusion 
The project would not directly or indirectly increase the use of existing recreational facilities in a manner 
that would result in substantial physical deterioration of these facilities or require the construction of new 
or expanded facilities that could result in adverse physical effects on the environment. Therefore, no 
impacts related to recreation would occur, and mitigation measures are not necessary. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  
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XVII. Transportation 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Conflict with a program plan, ordinance or policy 
addressing the circulation system, including transit, 
roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with 
CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric 
design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous 
intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm 
equipment)? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(d) Result in inadequate emergency access? ☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
The 2010 Monterey County General Plan Circulation Element identifies goals and policies to provide 
adequate transportation systems to serve the unincorporated lands of Monterey County through the year 
2030. These goals and policies are intended to achieve an acceptable level of service (LOS) along 
roadways, optimize the use of transportation facilities, reduce adverse environmental impacts associated 
with transportation planning, provide for safe movement of people and goods, protect scenic roadways, 
and promote alternative modes of transportation (County of Monterey 2010). In addition, the AMBAG 
MTP/SCS provides land use and transportation planning strategies, including transportation system 
management, transportation demand management, active transportation, telecommuting, and an increase 
in zero-emission vehicles, intended to reduce GHG emissions (AMBAG 2018). 

The project site consists of the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road. The 
intersection is controlled by a stop sign at the terminus of Castroville Boulevard. The segment of 
Castroville Boulevard in the project area consists of a single westbound lane and a single eastbound lane 
with a dedicated right-turn lane. The segment of San Miguel Canyon Road in the project area consists of a 
single northbound lane with a dedicated left-turn lane at the intersection, a merge lane directly north of 
the intersection, and a single southbound lane with a dedicated right-turn lane at the intersection. The 
posted speed limit is 55 mph, and approximately 2,000 vehicles utilize this intersection per hour. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project conflict with a program plan, ordinance or policy 
addressing the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle 
and pedestrian facilities? 

The project includes the construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and 
associated roadway improvements at an existing intersection and would not include the development of 
new land uses or transportation corridors that would be applicable to transportation and/or land use 
planning strategies included in the County Circulation Element or the AMBAG MTP/SCS. During 
construction, the existing Monterey-Salinas transit stop located directly south of the intersection may be 
temporarily relocated further south to allow the transit stop to remain open to the public during 
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construction activities. Following construction activities, the transit stop would be relocated to the 
original location to maintain long-term access and use of the transit stop, which would be consistent with 
goals related to maintaining a safe and efficient transportation system. The project would ultimately 
improve vehicle flow and safety at the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon 
Road, which would be consistent with goals and policies included in the County Circulation Element 
related to providing safe and optimal travel along County roadways. The project does not propose features 
that would increase capacity of the existing roadway or increase long-term circulation to and from the 
project site; therefore, the project would not result in a substantial increase in long-term vehicle trips that 
could reduce the existing LOS or result in adverse environmental impacts, which is consistent with the 
County Circulation Element. Further, the project would install pedestrian facilities within at the 
intersection to improve pedestrian facilities. Therefore, the project would be consistent with the goals and 
policies of the County Circulation Element and the AMBAG MTP/SCS, and impacts would be less than 
significant.  

b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines 
section 15064.3, subdivision (b)? 

According to the Technical Advisory on Evaluating Transportation Impacts in CEQA (California 
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research [OPR] 2018), projects that would not generate a potentially 
significant level of vehicle miles traveled (VMT), that are consistent with an SCS or general plan, or that 
would generate or attract fewer than 110 trips per day would not result in significant transportation 
impacts. The project does not propose features that would increase long-term circulation to or from the 
project site. The project would continue to operate as a roadway and would not generate new vehicle trips 
that could meet or exceed 110 trips per day and would not generate a significant increase in VMT; 
therefore, project impacts would be less than significant. 

c) Would the project substantially increase hazards due to a geometric 
design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or 
incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

The project includes the construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and 
associated roadway improvements at the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon 
Road. Proposed roadway improvements, including proposed pedestrian walkways, would be constructed 
in compliance with County Roadway Design Standards and other applicable engineering practices to 
avoid risk associated with hazardous roadway design. In addition, the project does not include the 
development of new land uses that could introduce incompatible uses along Castroville Boulevard, San 
Miguel Canyon Road, or the associated intersection. Based on required compliance with County 
Roadway Design Standards and other applicable engineering practices, the project would not result in 
hazardous roadway design features; therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

d) Would the project result in inadequate emergency access? 

The proposed project includes the construction of a roundabout and associated roadway improvements at 
the intersection of Castroville Boulevard and San Miguel Canyon Road. The project would require 
periodic closure of the existing intersection during the 7- to 8-month-long construction period. However, 
the project includes implementation of a temporary signalized intersection, which would maintain 
emergency access during construction activities. Additionally, project construction would be conducted in 
a phased approach to further maintain vehicle flow during temporary construction activities. Following 
project construction, roadway closures and temporary detour routes would be removed, and the 
intersection would be improved to a roundabout, which would ultimately improve vehicle flow and safety 
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at the intersection. Therefore, the project would not result in inadequate emergency access, and impacts 
would be less than significant.  

Conclusion 
The project would be consistent with the County Circulation Element and the AMBAG MTP/SCS. The 
project does not propose features that would increase long-term circulation to or from the project site and 
would not exceed the established VMT threshold of 110 trips per day. Proposed intersection and roadway 
improvements would be subject to the County Roadway Design Standards and other applicable 
engineering practices and would not result in hazardous features. The project would ultimately improve 
emergency response and evacuation efforts within the project area. Therefore, impacts related to 
transportation would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary. 

XVIII. Tribal Cultural Resources 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource, 
defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as 
either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is 
geographically defined in terms of the size and scope 
of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural 
value to a California Native American tribe, and that 
is: 

    

(i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California 
Register of Historical Resources, or in a local 
register of historical resources as defined in 
Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(ii) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its 
discretion and supported by substantial 
evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set 
forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code 
Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth 
in subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code 
Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider 
the significance of the resource to a California 
Native American tribe. 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Setting 
Approved in 2014, AB 52 added tribal cultural resources to the categories of resources that must be 
evaluated under CEQA. Tribal cultural resources are defined as either of the following: 

1. Sites, features, cultural landscapes, sacred places, and objects with cultural value to a California 
Native American tribe that are either of the following: 

a. Included or determined to be eligible for inclusion in the CRHR; or  
b. Included in a local register of historical resources as defined in PRC Section 5020.1(k). 
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2. A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial evidence, 
to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in PRC Section 5024.1(c). In applying these criteria 
for the purposes of this paragraph, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the resource 
to a California Native American Tribe. 

Recognizing that tribes have expertise with regard to their tribal history and practices, AB 52 requires 
lead agencies to provide notice to tribes that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic 
area of a proposed project if they have requested notice of projects proposed within that area. If the tribe 
requests consultation within 30 days upon receipt of the notice, the lead agency must consult with the 
tribe regarding the potential for adverse impacts on tribal cultural resources as a result of a project. 
Consultation may include discussing the type of environmental review necessary, the presence and/or 
significance of tribal cultural resources, the level of significance of a project’s impacts on the tribal 
cultural resources, and available project alternatives and mitigation measures recommended by the tribe to 
avoid or lessen potential impacts on tribal cultural resources. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public Resources 
Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape 
that is geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the 
landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a California 
Native American tribe, and that is: 

a-i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical 
Resources or in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public 
Resources Code Section 5020.1(k)? 

Based on the records search conducted for the proposed project, there are no previously documented 
historical tribal cultural resources located within the project area (SWCA 2024). Therefore, the project 
would not cause an adverse change in the significance of a historical tribal cultural resource, and no 
impact would occur. 

a-ii) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported 
by substantial evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in 
subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the 
criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code Section 5024.1, 
the lead agency shall consider the significance of the resource to a 
California Native American tribe. 

Pursuant to AB 52, the County provided notice to local California native tribes with geographic and/or 
cultural ties to the project region. Referral letters were sent to tribal representatives on March 25, 2024. 
No tribes have requested consultation or provided information regarding significant tribal cultural 
resources to date. 

The proposed project would require ground-disturbing activities over the approximate 1.3-acre project 
site. Based on a records search conducted at the NWIC (NWIC File No.: 23-0541), no previously 
documented archaeological resources are located within a 0.25-mile radius of the project area, and no 
archaeological resources or evidence of archaeological resources were observed during the pedestrian 
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field survey; therefore, there is low potential for archaeological resources to be present within the project 
area (SWCA 2024). Further, MM CR-1 has been included in the unlikely event that previously 
unidentified cultural resources are uncovered during proposed ground-disturbing activities. In the unlikely 
event that human remains are encountered during proposed ground-disturbing activities, the project would 
be required to comply with California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5, which outlines the 
protocol for unanticipated discovery of human remains. Section 7050.5 states that no further disturbance 
shall occur until the County Coroner has made a determination of origin and disposition pursuant to PRC 
Section 5097.98. The County Coroner must be notified of the find immediately. If the human remains are 
determined to be prehistoric, the coroner will notify the NAHC, which will determine and notify an MLD. 
The MLD shall complete the inspection of the project site within 48 hours of notification and may 
recommend scientific removal and nondestructive analysis of human remains and items associated with 
Native American burials. Based on the low potential to uncover cultural resources within the project area, 
implementation of MM CR-1, and required compliance with California Health and Safety Code Section 
7050.5, the project would not result in adverse impacts to known or unknown tribal cultural resources; 
therefore, impacts would be less than significant with mitigation.  

Conclusion 
Based on the low potential to uncover cultural resources within the project area, implementation of 
MM CR-1, and required compliance with California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5, the project 
would not result in adverse impacts to known or unknown tribal cultural resources. Therefore, with 
implementation of MM CR-1, impacts related to tribal cultural resources would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Implement MM CR-1.  

XIX. Utilities and Service Systems 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

Would the project: 

(a) Require or result in the relocation or construction of 
new or expanded water, wastewater treatment or 
storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 
telecommunications facilities, the construction or 
relocation of which could cause significant 
environmental effects? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the 
project and reasonably foreseeable future 
development during normal, dry and multiple dry 
years? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 

(c) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment 
provider which serves or may serve the project that it 
has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected 
demand in addition to the provider’s existing 
commitments? 

☐ ☐ ☐ ☒ 
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Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(d) Generate solid waste in excess of State or local 
standards, or in excess of the capacity of local 
infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of 
solid waste reduction goals? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(e) Comply with federal, state, and local management 
and reduction statutes and regulations related to solid 
waste? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
The project site is located in the Langley Area subbasin of the Salinas Valley Groundwater Basin 
(California Department of Water Resources [DWR] subbasin number 3-004.09). The Langley Area 
subbasin encompasses an area of northeastern Monterey County, east of the Gabilan Range and south of 
the Elkhorn Slough. The primary water uses in the subbasin are rural residential uses, and some 
agricultural uses are located along the southern boundary of the subbasin. The main water source in the 
subbasin is groundwater that is supplemented by surface water diversions. The Langley subbasin is 
entirely within the jurisdiction of the SVBGSA (SVBGSA 2022). 

There are three landfills located in Monterey County, including Johnson Canyon Sanitary Landfill, 
approximately 25 miles southeast of the project site; Monterey Regional Waste Management District 
(MRWMD; ReGen Monterey Landfill), approximately 8.5 miles southwest of the project site; and Salinas 
Transfer Station and Recycling Center, approximately 8 miles south of the project site.  

There is existing utility infrastructure located within the project area, including AT&T, PG&E, and 
Comcast infrastructure. 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Would the project require or result in the relocation or construction of 
new or expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water 
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications 
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 

The project would require the relocation of existing utility infrastructure during proposed construction 
activities, which would be conducted within the footprint of the proposed project. As evaluated 
throughout this Initial Study, the project has the potential to result in adverse impacts related to air 
quality, biological resources, cultural and tribal cultural resources, hazards and hazardous materials, and 
noise. MM AQ-1 through MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and MM N-1 have been 
included to avoid and/or minimize adverse impacts to less-than-significant levels. Therefore, upon 
implementation of the identified mitigation measures, relocation of utility infrastructure would not result 
in adverse impacts to the environment; therefore, potential impacts would be less than significant with 
mitigation. 
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b) Would the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve 
the project and reasonably foreseeable future development during 
normal, dry and multiple dry years? 

The project does not require any connections to water and would not require any long-term operational 
water use. During construction, water may be used for dust suppression; however, any water used during 
construction would be limited in volume and supplied from off-site sources. Therefore, no impacts would 
occur. 

c) Would the project result in a determination by the wastewater 
treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has 
adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition 
to the provider’s existing commitments? 

Operation of the project does not include connection to any public or private wastewater treatment 
providers. Portable restrooms would likely be used by workers and other personnel throughout the 
construction period; therefore, the project would not require short- or long-term connections to 
wastewater treatment providers, and no impacts would occur. 

d) Would the project generate solid waste in excess of State or local 
standards, or in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or 
otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals? 

Construction of the project may result in a temporary increase in solid waste, which would be disposed of 
in accordance with applicable state and local laws and regulations, such as California Green Building 
Standards Code (CALGreen) Sections 4.408 and 5.408, which requires diversion of at least 75% of 
construction waste. Based on required compliance with CALGreen regulations, construction of the project 
would not generate solid waste in excess of local infrastructure capacity. Solid waste landfills within 
Monterey County have adequate capacity to dispose of the marginal amount of solid waste generated by 
the project. Operation of the project would result in the continued operation of a roadway and would not 
generate waste in excess of state or local standards or in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure; 
therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 

e) Would the project comply with federal, state, and local management 
and reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste? 

As previously described, operation of the project would not result in the long-term generation of solid 
waste. Construction-related waste (i.e., excavated soils) would be disposed of according to federal and 
state regulations, including CALGreen standards for diversion of construction waste. Therefore, the 
project would not generate long-term solid waste and would be compliant with solid waste reduction 
statutes and regulations, and impacts would be less than significant. 

Conclusion 
Implementation of MM AQ-1 through MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and MM N-1 
would reduce potential adverse environmental impacts related to relocation of utility infrastructure within 
the project area to less-than-significant levels. The project does not require connection to groundwater 
resources or a local water or wastewater provider. The project would not generate solid waste in 
exceedance of state or local regulations. Therefore, with implementation of MM AQ-1 through 
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MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and MM N-1, impacts related to utilities and service 
systems would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Implement MM AQ-1 through MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and MM N-1. 

XX. Wildfire 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project: 

(a) Substantially impair an adopted emergency response 
plan or emergency evacuation plan? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, 
exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose project 
occupants to, pollutant concentrations from a wildfire 
or the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(c) Require the installation or maintenance of associated 
infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency 
water sources, power lines or other utilities) that may 
exacerbate fire risk or that may result in temporary or 
ongoing impacts to the environment? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

(d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, 
including downslope or downstream flooding or 
landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope 
instability, or drainage changes? 

☐ ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Setting 
A wildfire is any uncontrolled fire occurring on undeveloped land that requires fire suppression. Wildfires 
put lives and property at risk and compromise rivers and watersheds, open space, timber, range, 
recreational opportunities, wildlife habitats, historic and cultural areas assets, scenic assets, and local 
economies. The potential for significant damage to life and property increases in areas where 
development is adjacent to dense vegetation, known as wildland urban interface (WUI) areas. The 
severity of the wildland fire hazard is determined by the relationship between three factors: fuel 
classification, topographic slope, and critical fire weather frequency (County of Monterey 2023b). 

The history of wildfires in Monterey County is significant. Since 1911, there has been an average of four 
wildfires per year, with an average of 17,000 acres burning annually. Each area of the county consists of 
unique variations of topography, fuel, and weather that impact wildfire behavior. According to the CAL 
FIRE FHSZ Viewer, the project site is located in a high FHSZ within an SRA (CAL FIRE 2023).  
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Environmental Evaluation 

a) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as 
very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project substantially 
impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan? 

The project site is located within a high FHSZ within an SRA (CAL FIRE 2023). The project includes the 
construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and associated roadway 
improvements at an existing intersection. The project would require temporary closure of the existing 
intersection during the 7- to 8-month-long construction period. However, the project includes 
implementation of a temporary signalized intersection, which would maintain emergency and other access 
during construction activities. Project construction would also be conducted in a phased approach to 
further maintain vehicle flow during short-term construction activities. Following project construction, 
roadway closures would be removed, and the intersection would be improved to a roundabout, which 
would ultimately improve vehicle flow and safety at the intersection. Therefore, the project would not 
impede an emergency response or evacuation plan, and impacts would be less than significant.  

b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, if located in or near 
state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard 
severity zones, would the project exacerbate wildfire risks, and 
thereby expose project occupants to, pollutant concentrations from a 
wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire? 

The project site consists of relatively flat topography and is generally surrounded by low-density 
residential land uses to the east and undeveloped open space uses to the west. The project site is located in 
a high FHSZ within an SRA (CAL FIRE 2023). The project would be limited to the construction of a 
roundabout and associated roadway improvements at an existing intersection and would not include the 
development of any structures or buildings that could increase the potential for a wildfire to occur in the 
immediate or surrounding area. Further, the project would be required to comply with the California Fire 
Code, which identifies fire safety protocols for construction and demolition activities. Therefore, the 
project would not expose nearby residents to wildfire, and impacts would be less than significant. 

c) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as 
very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project require the 
installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as 
roads, fuel breaks, emergency water sources, power lines or other 
utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk or that may result in temporary 
or ongoing impacts to the environment? 

The project site is located within a high FHSZ (CAL FIRE 2023). The project includes the construction of 
a single-lane roundabout with a right-turn bypass lane and associated roadway improvements at an 
existing intersection and would not result in the construction of new or expanded roadways that could 
exacerbate wildfire risk within the project area. The project would be required to comply with the 
California Fire Code, which identifies fire safety protocol for construction and demolition activities. In 
addition, proposed roadway improvements would be conducted in accordance with the County Roadway 
Design Standards and other applicable engineering practices, which would reduce the potential to increase 
wildfire risk within the project area. Based on the nature of the proposed project and required compliance 
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with County requirements, the project would not exacerbate wildfire risk; therefore, impacts would be 
less than significant. 

d) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as 
very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project expose people 
or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream 
flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, 
or drainage changes? 

According to the Geologic Hazards Map for Monterey County, the project site is located in an area with a 
low risk of landslide and low and high risks of liquefaction. In addition, the project site is located adjacent 
to a 100-year flood zone; however, it is not located within a 100-year flood zone (FEMA 2023). The 
project would not include the development of any structures or buildings that could expose people or 
structures to post-fire risks. The project includes the construction of a single-lane roundabout with a right-
turn bypass lane and associated roadway improvements at an existing intersection, which would be 
constructed in compliance with the County Roadway Design Standards and other applicable engineering 
practices to avoid risk associated with post-fire flooding and ground-failure events. Based on required 
compliance with the County Roadway Design Standards and other applicable engineering practices, the 
project would not expose people or structures to post-fire risks; therefore, impacts would be less than 
significant.  

Conclusion 
The project would not expose people or structures to new or exacerbated wildfire risks or require the 
development of new or expanded infrastructure or maintenance to reduce wildfire risks, and impacts 
related to wildfire would be less than significant. 

Mitigation Measures 
Mitigation is not necessary.  

XXI. Mandatory Findings of Significance 

Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(a) Does the project have the potential to substantially 
degrade the quality of the environment, substantially 
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a 
fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining 
levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, substantially reduce the number or 
restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or 
animal or eliminate important examples of the major 
periods of California history or prehistory? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 
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Environmental Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact No Impact 

(b) Does the project have impacts that are individually 
limited, but cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively 
considerable” means that the incremental effects of a 
project are considerable when viewed in connection 
with the effects of past projects, the effects of other 
current projects, and the effects of probable future 
projects)? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

(c) Does the project have environmental effects which 
will cause substantial adverse effects on human 
beings, either directly or indirectly? 

☐ ☒ ☐ ☐ 

Environmental Evaluation 

a) Does the project have the potential to substantially degrade the 
quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish 
or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below 
self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, substantially reduce the number or restrict the range of a 
rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important examples 
of the major periods of California history or prehistory? 

Based on the analysis provided in the resource sections above, the project has the potential to disturb 
sensitive biological resources and unknown cultural and/or tribal cultural resources. MM BIO-1 and MM 
BIO-2  have been identified and would reduce potential impacts related to nesting birds and removal of 
oak trees to less than significant. Additionally, MM CR-1 has been identified to reduce impacts to 
unknown cultural and/or tribal cultural resources if present within the project area. Therefore, potential 
impacts would be less than significant with mitigation. 

b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but 
cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” means that 
the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in 
connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other 
current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)? 

Based on the nature of the proposed development and the analysis provided in the resource sections 
above, the project would have the potential to result in environmental impacts associated with air quality, 
biological resources, cultural and tribal cultural resources, hazards and hazardous materials, and noise that 
could have a cumulative effect with other development projects in the project region. MM AQ-1 through 
MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and MM N-1 have been identified to reduce potential 
environmental impacts associated with the project to a less-than-significant level. Other past and future 
development projects requiring a discretionary permit in the project region would also be subject to 
applicable mitigation measures to reduce potential impacts associated with these impact issue areas. 
Therefore, based on implementation of project-level mitigation measures, discretionary review, and 
CEQA review of other projects within the project area, potential impacts would be less than cumulatively 
considerable with mitigation. 
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c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause 
substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or 
indirectly? 

Based on the nature and scale of the proposed project and the analysis provided in the resource sections 
above, the project has the potential to cause environmental effects that could result in substantial adverse 
effects on human beings. Potential impacts associated with air quality, hazards and hazardous materials, 
and noise would be reduced to less-than-significant levels with implementation of MM AQ-1 through 
MM AQ-3 and MM N-1. Therefore, potential impacts associated with environmental effects that would 
cause substantial adverse effects on human beings would be less than significant with mitigation. 

Conclusion 
Based on implementation of MM AQ-1 through MM AQ-3, MM BIO-1 and MM BIO-2, MM CR-1, and 
MM N-1, all potential impacts associated with the construction and operation of the proposed project 
would be mitigated to less-than-significant levels. 
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CNDDB and CNPS Species Lists 
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

CASTROVILLE BLVD @ SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD.
SALINAS, CA 93907

COORDINATES

36.8083830 - 36˚ 48’ 30.17’’Latitude (North): 
121.6720810 - 121˚ 40’ 19.49’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
618454.8UTM X (Meters): 
4074235.8UTM Y (Meters): 
184 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

12021515 PRUNEDALE, CATarget Property Map:
2018Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20200527Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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13 PRUNEDALE SHOPPING C 7905 SAN MIGUEL CANY Cortese, ENF, WDR, CIWQS Lower 2520, 0.477, SE

12 EXXON SERVICE STATIO 2347 SAN MIGUEL CANY LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 2111, 0.400, SE

11 WELL 02 PFAS Higher 1259, 0.238, NNE

C10 C AND C TANK CO INC 2106 SAN MIGUEL CNYN HIST UST Higher 1167, 0.221, NNW

C9 C & C TANK CO. INC. 2106 SAN MIGUEL CANY SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CUPA Listings Higher 1167, 0.221, NNW

C8 C & C TANK CO. INC. 2106 SAN MIGUEL CANY HIST UST Higher 1167, 0.221, NNW

B7 DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI 2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY HIST UST Higher 850, 0.161, NW

B6 DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI 2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 850, 0.161, NW

B5 DOUGHERTY PUMP AND D 2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN AST, CERS HAZ WASTE, HIST UST, CERS TANKS, CUPA... Higher 850, 0.161, NW

B4 2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN AST Higher 850, 0.161, NW

B3 DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI 2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 850, 0.161, NW

A2 BRUCE DUNN 1084 SAN MIGUEL CANY HWTS, HAZNET Higher 1 ft.

A1 HARTS CLEANERS 2358 SAN MIGUEL CANY EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
CASTROVILLE BLVD @ SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD.
SALINAS, CA  93907

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE State Response Sites

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
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US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
AQUEOUS FOAM Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CHROME PLATING Chrome Plating Facilities Listing
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE Inspection, Compliance and Enforcement
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
HAZMAT Hazardous Material Facilities
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 LUST site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON SERVICE STATIO   2347 SAN MIGUEL CANY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) 12 35
Database: LUST REG 3, Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/05/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global Id: T0605300331
Global ID: T0605300331

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B4 13
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

     DOUGHERTY PUMP AND D   2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B5 13
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/17/2023 has revealed that there
     is 1 CERS HAZ WASTE site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP AND D   2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B5 13

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI   2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B6 22
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 44912

     C & C TANK CO. INC.   2106 SAN MIGUEL CANY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) C9 25
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 48895
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HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 4
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP AND D   2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B5 13
     DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI   2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B7 23

Facility Id: 00000044912

     C & C TANK CO. INC.   2106 SAN MIGUEL CANY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) C8 24
Facility Id: 00000048895

     C AND C TANK CO INC   2106 SAN MIGUEL CNYN NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) C10 26

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI   2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B6 22
Facility Id: 27002553
Status: A

     C & C TANK CO. INC.   2106 SAN MIGUEL CANY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) C9 25
Facility Id: 27002580
Status: A

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

     A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/17/2023 has revealed that there is
     1 CERS TANKS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP AND D   2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B5 13

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRI   2108 SAN MIGUEL CANY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B3 10
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EPA ID:: CAL000262507

PFAS: A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

     A review of the PFAS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/02/2023 has revealed that there is 1 PFAS
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WELL 02    NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 11 27

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/14/2023 has revealed that there are 2
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON SERVICE STATIO   2347 SAN MIGUEL CANY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) 12 35
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     PRUNEDALE SHOPPING C   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 13 48

CUPA Listings: A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. 
California’s Secretary for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified
Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

     A review of the CUPA Listings list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 CUPA Listings
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGHERTY PUMP AND D   2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) B5 13
Database: CUPA MONTEREY, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2021

     C & C TANK CO. INC.   2106 SAN MIGUEL CANY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) C9 25
Database: CUPA MONTEREY, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2021

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST CORTESE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON SERVICE STATIO   2347 SAN MIGUEL CANY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) 12 35
Reg Id: 644
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HWTS: DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since
the early 1980s and manifest data since 1993.  The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and
destination facility.

     A review of the HWTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2023 has revealed that there is 1 HWTS
     site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRUCE DUNN   1084 SAN MIGUEL CANY  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 9

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency.  This database begins with calendar year 1993.

     A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     HAZNET site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BRUCE DUNN   1084 SAN MIGUEL CANY  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 9
GEPAID: CAC001015264

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARTS CLEANERS   2358 SAN MIGUEL CANY  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 9
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

TC7492551.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250HIST UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250CA FID UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS

TC7492551.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES

TC7492551.2s   Page 6
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TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001BIOSOLIDS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CHROME PLATING
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500Cortese
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001HWTS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   23    0    0    4   16    3    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1975     HARTS CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
195 ft.

 

< 1/8 SALINAS, CA  93901
2358 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD    N/A

A1 EDR Hist CleanerHARTS CLEANERS 1018743378

                                        1996Year:

                                        10 RINCON COURTMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        4084756501Telephone:
                                        BRUCE DUNNContact:
                                        PRUNEDALE, CA 000000000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1084 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                        BRUCE DUNNName:

HAZNET:

                                        -121.672883Longitude:
                                        36.809456Latitude:
                                        STATECategory:
                                        TEMPORARYFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        SANTA CRUZ, CA 950600000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        10 RINCON COURTContact Address:
                                        BRUCE DUNNContact Name:
                                        Not reportedOwner Fax:
                                        Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                        SANTA CRUZ, CA 950600000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        10 RINCON COURTOwner Address:
                                        BRUCE DUNNOwner Name:
                                        SANTA CRUZ, CA 950600000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        10 RINCON COURTMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        Not reportedLast Act Date:
                                        01/22/1996Create Date:
                                        10/25/2000Inactive Date:
                                        CAC001015264EPA ID:
                                        PRUNEDALE, CA 0City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1084 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                        BRUCE DUNNName:

HWTS:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
193 ft.

 

< 1/8 PRUNEDALE, CA  0
HAZNET1084 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROAD    N/A

A2 HWTSBRUCE DUNN S112860129

TC7492551.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        500Waste Quantity:
                                        0.25Quantity Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        612 - Household wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD004771168TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD004771168Trans EPA ID:
                                        95590445Manifest ID:
                                        19960123Receipt Date:
                                        10/10/1996 0:00:00Creation Date:
                                        19960123Shipment Date:

                                        CAC001015264Gen EPA ID:
                                        1996Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.25Tons:
                                        R01 - RecyclerDisposal Method:
                                        612 - Household wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD004771168TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAC001015264Gepaid:

BRUCE DUNN  (Continued) S112860129

                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                PAULA.FASNACHT@DPD-INC.COMContact Email:
                                                                                831-663-3590Contact Fax:
                                                                                831-663-3562Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SALINAS, CA 93907Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDContact Address:
                                                                                CLIFFORD FASNACHTContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000262507EPA ID:
                                                                                SALINAS, CA 93907Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDHandler Address:
                                                                      Dougherty Pump & Drilling IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20021120Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

850 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  93907
NW 2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD CAL000262507
B3 RCRA NonGen / NLRDOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INC 1024805229
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          CLIFFORD FASNACHTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20180905Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                Clifford FasnachtOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                Dougherty Pump & Drilling IncOwner Name:
                                                                                SALINAS, CA 93907-0000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:

DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INC  (Continued) 1024805229
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTIONNAICS Description:
                              23332NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCHandler Name:
                                                            20021120Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            831-663-3562Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SALINAS, CA 93907-0000Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            831-663-3562Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SALINAS, CA 93907Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:

DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INC  (Continued) 1024805229
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedEPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Mail Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOperator Phone:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                              Not reportedMailing Address Zip Code:
                              Not reportedMailing Address State:
                              Not reportedMailing Address City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              Not reportedPhone:
                              Not reportedBusiness Name:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedCERSID:
                              1,340Total Gallons:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCOwner:
                              MontereyCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              SALINAS,City/Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

AST:

850 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  
NW 2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RD    N/A
B4 AST A100336856

                              CAMailing Address State:
                              SALINASMailing Address City:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDMailing Address:
                              831-663-3590Fax:
                              (831) 663-3562Phone:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCBusiness Name:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              10433749CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              SALINAS,93907City/Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCName:

AST:

CERS
850 ft. CUPA ListingsSite 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.161 mi. CERS TANKS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HIST USTSALINAS, CA  93907
NW CERS HAZ WASTE2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RD    N/A
B5 ASTDOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002e1c6.pdfURL:
                              0002e1c6File Number:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INCName:

HIST UST:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10433749CERS ID:
                              112488Site ID:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

                              CAL000262507EPAID:
                              United StatesProperty Owner Country:
                              93907Property Owner Zip Code:
                              CAProperty Owner Stat :
                              SALINASProperty Owner City:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              831.663.3562Property Owner Phone:
                              Clifford FasnachtProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDOwner Mail Address:
                              8316633562Owner Phone:
                              8316633562Operator Phone:
                              FASNACHT, CLIFFORDOperator Name:
                              93907Mailing Address Zip Code:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedProgram Identifier:
                    SALINAS CA 93907Mailing City State Zip:
                              FASNACHT, CLIFFORDMailing Address Care Of:
                    2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RD SALINAS CA 93907-0000Mailing Address:
                    FA0814942EDR Link ID:
                    01 - ACTIVE, BILLABLEBilling Status:
                    512J - WASTE OIL,NONCHLORINATED SAFETY SOLVENTSProgram/Element:
                    512JProgram/Element Code:
                    MONTEREYRegion:
                    FA0814942Facility Id:
                    SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                    2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                    DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCName:

                    Not reportedEmail:
                    PR0604854Record ID:
                    08/11/2022Current Inspection Date:
                    12/08/2018Prior Inspection Date:
                    08/11/2021Last Activity Date:
                    8316633562Phone:
                    (none)Financial Status:
                    1Units:
                    Not reportedTotal Amount Paid:
                    548.00Total Fee Amount:
                    910.00Last Payment Amount:
                    07/06/2015Last Payment Date:
                    05/26/2016Last Billing Date:
                    OW0804174Owner ID:
                    Not reportedProgram Identifier:
                    SALINAS CA 93907Mailing City State Zip:
                              FASNACHT, CLIFFORDMailing Address Care Of:
                    2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RD SALINAS CA 93907-0000Mailing Address:
                    FA0814942EDR Link ID:
                    01 - ACTIVE, BILLABLEBilling Status:
                    5040 - BASE FEE-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REGISTRATIONProgram/Element:
                    5040Program/Element Code:
                    MONTEREYRegion:
                    FA0814942Facility Id:
                    SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                    2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                    DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCName:

CUPA MONTEREY:

                              Aboveground Petroleum StorageCERS Description:
                              10433749CERS ID:
                              112488Site ID:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCName:

CERS TANKS:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-08-2020Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentViolation Division:
                              business. This facility is in compliance.
                              Returned to compliance on 04/21/2022. Wrong violations noted to thisViolation Notes:
                              more of universal waste.
                              obtain a federal ID Number prior to accumulating 5,000 kilograms or
                              universal waste management to the USEPA Regional Administrator and
                              Failure of a universal waste handler to send written notification ofViolation Description:
                              Chapter 23, Section(s) 66273.32(a)
                              22 CCR 23 66273.32(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              04-21-2022Violation Date:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCSite Name:
                              112488Site ID:

                              CERS,Violation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentViolation Division:
                              business. Everything is in compliance with this facility.
                              Returned to compliance on 04/21/2022. Wrong violations noted to thisViolation Notes:
                              quantities.
                              storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan whenViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              04-21-2022Violation Date:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCSite Name:
                              112488Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10433749CERS ID:
                              112488Site ID:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAddress:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCName:

CERS:

                    Not reportedEmail:
                    PR0611199Record ID:
                    08/11/2022Current Inspection Date:
                    12/08/2018Prior Inspection Date:
                    08/11/2021Last Activity Date:
                    8316633562Phone:
                    (none)Financial Status:
                    1Units:
                    Not reportedTotal Amount Paid:
                    548.00Total Fee Amount:
                    910.00Last Payment Amount:
                    07/06/2015Last Payment Date:
                    05/26/2016Last Billing Date:
                    OW0804174Owner ID:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          SPCC plan had been last evaluated on 12/30/21. No violations noted.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-21-2022Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          No violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-08-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLINGEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-08-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLINGEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-08-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-17-2013Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Manifest provided upon request. Good paperwork organization.Eval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              04-21-2022Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              09-04-2020Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-30-2021Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          No violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-08-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-17-2013Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          labeling observed.
          Routine inspection. Compressed gases properly chained up and properEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              04-21-2022Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-06-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-06-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-11-2021Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-11-2021Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-06-2014Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              10-17-2013Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-11-2021Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              1270 Natividad RoadAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Monterey Cnty Health DeptEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (831) 663-3562,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              FASNACHT, CLIFFORDEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              APSAEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          No violationsEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-08-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLINGEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              12-08-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              11-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERS,Eval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Monterey County Health DepartmentEval Division:
          Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              ForemanEntity Title:
                              Clayton HamiltonEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              93907Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SALINASAffiliation City:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              FASNACHT, CLIFFORDEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (831) 663-3562,Affiliation Phone:
                              93907Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SALINASAffiliation City:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Clifford FasnachtEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              93907Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SALINASAffiliation City:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Clayton HamiltonEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (831) 796-1269,Affiliation Phone:
                              93906Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SalinasAffiliation City:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (831) 663-3562,Affiliation Phone:
                              93907-0000Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SALINASAffiliation City:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN RDAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING INCEntity Name:

DOUGHERTY PUMP AND DRILLING INC  (Continued) S116677194

          2Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-015021Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          44912Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          SALINASCity:
          2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INCName:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          27-000-044912-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-015021Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          44912Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          SALINASCity:
          2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
          DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INCName:

SWEEPS UST:

850 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  93907
NW CA FID UST2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD    N/A
B6 SWEEPS USTDOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INC S101622765
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93907Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2108  SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4086633562Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00044912Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     27002553Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          500Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          27-000-044912-000002SWRCB Tank Id:

DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INC  (Continued) S101622765

                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0002Total Tanks:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907Owner City,St,Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CYN. RD.Owner Address:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INCOwner Name:
                              4086633562Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              DRILLING CO.Other Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000044912Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
                              DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INCName:

HIST UST:

850 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  93907
NW 2108 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD    N/A
B7 HIST USTDOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INC U001593330
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              10Container Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000500Tank Capacity:
                              1980Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              10Container Construction Thickness:

DOUGHERTY PUMP & DRILLING, INC  (Continued) U001593330

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              12Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000600Tank Capacity:
                              1977Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              12Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000600Tank Capacity:
                              1977Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0002Total Tanks:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907Owner City,St,Zip:
                              2106 SAN MIGUEL CNYN RD.Owner Address:
                              C & C TANK CO. INC.Owner Name:
                              4086634938Telephone:
                              JOHN SPANGLERContact Name:
                              TANK MFG.Other Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000048895Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2106 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
                              C & C TANK CO. INC.Name:

HIST UST:

1167 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
243 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  93907
NNW 2106 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD    N/A
C8 HIST USTC & C TANK CO. INC. U001593325
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93907Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2106  SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4086634938Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00048895Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     27002580Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          600Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          27-000-048895-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-015040Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          48895Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          SALINASCity:
          2106 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
          C & C TANK CO. INC.Name:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          600Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          27-000-048895-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          44-015040Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          48895Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          SALINASCity:
          2106 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
          C & C TANK CO. INC.Name:

SWEEPS UST:

1167 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
243 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CUPA ListingsSALINAS, CA  93907
NNW CA FID UST2106 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD    N/A
C9 SWEEPS USTC & C TANK CO. INC. S101622763
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedEmail:
                    PR0604853Record ID:
                    07/12/2006Current Inspection Date:
                    12/01/2001Prior Inspection Date:
                    08/09/2005Last Activity Date:
                    8317589891Phone:
                    Financially compliantFinancial Status:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    370.00Total Amount Paid:
                    370.00Total Fee Amount:
                    45.00Last Payment Amount:
                    05/27/2005Last Payment Date:
                    05/18/2005Last Billing Date:
                    OW0804173Owner ID:
                    HAZ MAT FACILITYProgram Identifier:
                    SALINAS CA 93902Mailing City State Zip:
                              ATTN: ROBINSON, BUDDYMailing Address Care Of:
                    90 ROCK CREEK RD. STE 9 COPPEROPOLIS CA 95228Mailing Address:
                    FA0814941EDR Link ID:
                    02 - INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
                    5040 - BASE FEE-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REGISTRATIONProgram/Element:
                    5040Program/Element Code:
                    MONTEREYRegion:
                    FA0814941Facility Id:
                    SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                    2106 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
                    CUSTOM EQUIPMENT CO**CLOSED**Name:

CUPA MONTEREY:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:

C & C TANK CO. INC.  (Continued) S101622763

                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002a771.pdfURL:
                              0002a771File Number:
                              SALINAS, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              2106 SAN MIGUEL CNYN RDAddress:
                              C AND C TANK CO INCName:

HIST UST:

1167 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
243 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  93907
NNW 2106 SAN MIGUEL CNYN RD    N/A
C10 HIST USTC AND C TANK CO INC S118408246
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:

C AND C TANK CO INC  (Continued) S118408246

                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFOAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

PFAS:

1259 ft.
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
257 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SALINAS, CA  
NNE    N/A
11 PFASWELL 02 S127521377
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFOSChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377

TC7492551.2s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFDOAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        9ClPF3ONSChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        HFPA-DAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFBSAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377
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                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFHAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFHXSAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFNDCAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
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                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        WELL 02Name:

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        NMEFOSAAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:
                                        Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                                        Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                                        Not reportedFile Location:
                                        Not reportedLocation Case Number:
                                        Not reportedLocal Agency:
                                        Not reportedCase worker:
                                        Not reportedLead Agency:
                                        Not reportedFacility Region:
                                        W0602702198Global ID:
                                        Not reportedSite Code:
                                        Not reportedEnviroscreen Score:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        Not reportedEnvirostor ID:
                                        SALINAS, CACity,State,Zip:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377
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8 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

          Not reportedGeo Tracker URL:
                                        -121.552801Longitude:
                                        36.662493Latitude:
                                        DDW WellSite Type:
                                        Drinking Water WellsSite Use:
                                        PUBWField Pt Class:
                                        5/6/2020Date:
                                        NG/LUnits:
                                        Not reportedQuarterly Running Annual Average:
                                        Not reportedLab Notes:
                                        Not reportedDetection Limit:
                                        Not reportedReporting Limit:
                                        3Value:
                                        <Qualifier:
                                        PFTEDAChemical:
                                        LiquidMatrix:
                                        CA2702198_002_002Location ID:
                                        All PFAS Chemicalssource_type:
                                        Not reportedRB Case Number:
                                        Not reportedBegin Date:

                                        Not reportedSite History:

WELL 02  (Continued) S127521377

                              Not reportedHow Discovered:
                              05/07/1986Leak Reported Date:
                              05/07/1986Begin Date:
                              Not reportedQuantity Released Gallons:
                              YESCuf Case:
                              Manual Entry on ScreensCoordinate Source:
                              9EPA Region:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency DatabaseFile Location:
                              MONTEREY COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              644RB Case Number:
                              TASCase Worker:
                              05/05/2021Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -121.666391033333Longitude:
                              36.802557304Latitude:
                              T0605300331Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605300331Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              CENTRAL COAST RWQCB (REGION 3)Lead Agency:
                              PRUNEDALE, CA 93901City,State,Zip:
                              2347 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
                              EXXON SERVICE STATIONName:

LUST:

2111 ft.
0.400 mi. CERS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
156 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEPRUNEDALE, CA  93901
SE Cortese2347 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RD    N/A
12 LUSTEXXON SERVICE STATION S105025645
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                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         07/20/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         07/13/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         02/07/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         12/19/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         tom.sayles@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         SAN LUIS OBISPOCity:
                         895 AEROVISTA PL, SUITE 101Address:
                         CENTRAL COAST RWQCB (REGION 3)Organization Name:
                         TOM SAYLESContact Name:
                         Regional Board Caseworker - Primary CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         8317554570Phone Number:
                         welchc@co.monterey.ca.usEmail:
                         SALINASCity:
                         1270 NATIVIDAD ROAD, RM 301Address:
                         MONTEREY COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         CORY WELCHContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              CENTRAL COAST RWQCB (REGION 3)RWQCB Region:
                              Not reportedFacility Project Subtype:
                              NoMilitary DOD Site:
                              10-15%CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
                              21-25%CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
                              Not reportedDisadvantaged Community:
                              Salinas Valley - Langley Area (3-004.09)Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
                              Salinas - Chualar (309.20)CA Water Watershed Name:
                              05/05/2021No Further Action Date:
                              Not reportedStop Description:
                              Not reportedStop Method:
                              UnknownDischarge Cause:
                              OtherDischarge Source:
                              Not reportedHow Discovered Description:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         08/03/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         09/29/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Well Destruction ReportAction:
                         12/30/2020Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/20/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         09/20/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/20/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/20/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         07/19/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/20/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         12/20/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         10/20/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         06/20/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/21/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         07/20/2002Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         05/07/1986Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         05/07/1986Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         12/22/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/08/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         08/03/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         MeetingAction:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         02/25/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         06/16/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Conceptual Site ModelAction:
                         01/20/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         02/20/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/20/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         01/15/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         09/02/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         09/16/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)Action:
                         06/29/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         04/17/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         05/16/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         03/29/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         02/04/2004Date:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         04/22/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         07/13/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Rescission of Enforcement ActionAction:
                         03/25/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         06/30/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling - #n/aAction:
                         08/05/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         11/18/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         06/10/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         08/06/2002Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         05/12/2000Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/20/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/20/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/20/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/20/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/20/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         12/30/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/19/2018Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         07/24/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         06/10/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         09/13/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/21/1991Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/20/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         08/18/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         04/23/2003Date:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         01/01/1987Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         06/07/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/20/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Pilot Study/ Treatability Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         06/30/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         01/08/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         11/20/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/31/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/20/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/20/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/20/2005Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/20/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/20/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/20/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/20/2003Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         05/05/2021Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         04/29/2019Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         13267 RequirementAction:
                         02/06/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         03/10/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/18/2000Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         08/01/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         08/01/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         08/01/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         01/01/2001Date:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         05/07/1986Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

LUST:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/20/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         07/20/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                         10/20/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         08/02/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         11/30/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         03/10/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         01/28/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/20/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/20/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/20/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645
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        Not reportedWorkplan:
        Not reportedConfirm Leak:
        JWGStaff Initials:
        Regional BoardLead Agency:
        27000Local Agency:
        MORO ROADCross Street:
        Not reportedContact:
        1511 ABBOTT STRP Address:
        GARY AGUIARResponsible Party:
        NONEEnforcement Type:
        Not reportedClose Date:
        3/13/87Enforce Date:
        09/26/2002Review Date:
        Not reportedStop Date:
        07/27/1987Enter Date:
        5/7/86Discovered Date:
        05/07/1986Release Date:
        Not reportedHow Discovered:
        Not reportedHow Stopped:
        UNKLeak Cause:
        UNKLeak Source:
        contaminants
        Pump and Treat Ground Water - generally employed to remove dissolvedAbatement Method:
        Not reportedQuantity:
        GasolineSubstance:
        OCase Type:
        Not reportedLocal Case Num:
        644Case Number:
        Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
        T0605300331Global ID:
        MontereyFacility County:
        Central Coast RegionRegional Board:
        3Region:

LUST REG 3:

                         05/05/2021Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         07/19/2018Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         06/10/2014Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         08/06/2002Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         06/08/2000Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605300331Global Id:

                         04/15/1998Status Date:
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                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0605300331Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              PRUNEDALE, CA 93901City,State,Zip:
                              2347 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
                              EXXON SERVICE STATIONName:

CORTESE:

Not reportedSummary:
        Not reportedAssigned Name:
        0Distance From Well:
        Not reportedWell Name:
        Not reportedWater System:
        Not reportedOperator:
        Not reportedSuspended:
        Not reportedUST Cleanup Fund ID:
        Not reportedPriority:
        MUNBeneficial:
        9.20Basin Plan:
        Not reportedOrg Name:
        1Mtbe Fuel:
        10Mtbe Concentratn:
        =Grnd Wtr Qualifier:
        Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
        36.8025323 / -121.6664827Lat/Long:
        YESMTBE Tested:
        04/29/2002Max MTBE Data:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
        62000Max MTBE Grnd Wtr:
        AMTBE Class:
        yFunding:
        yInterim Action:
        USTPilot Program:
        /  /Monitoring:
        8/6/02Remedial Action:
        6/8/00Remedial Plan:
        /  /Pollution Char:
        Not reportedPrelim Assess:
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                              8317554570,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SALINASAffiliation City:
                              1270 NATIVIDAD ROAD, RM 301Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              CORY WELCH - MONTEREY COUNTYEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              SAN LUIS OBISPOAffiliation City:
                              895 AEROVISTA PL, SUITE 101Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              TOM SAYLES - CENTRAL COAST RWQCB (REGION 3)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0605300331CERS ID:
                              653181Site ID:
                              PRUNEDALE, CA 93901City,State,Zip:
                              2347 SAN MIGUEL CANYON RDAddress:
                              EXXON SERVICE STATIONName:

                              US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)CERS Description:
                              110021343955CERS ID:
                              496659Site ID:
                              PRUNEDALE, CA 93907-8834City,State,Zip:
                              2347 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                              STURDY OIL COMPANYName:

CERS:

                    644Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    27Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    PRUNEDALE, CA 93901City,State,Zip:
                    2347 SAN MIGUEL CNYNedr_fadd1:
                    EXXON SERVICE STATIONedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

EXXON SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S105025645

                              CORTESERegion:
                              PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                              7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                              PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

CORTESE:

2520 ft.
0.477 mi. CIWQS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
138 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WDRPRUNEDALE, CA  93907
SE ENF7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROAD    N/A
13 CortesePRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTER S110985277

TC7492551.2s   Page 48



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

ENF:

                              Cease Desist Orders & Cleanup Abatement OrdersFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              3 271027001WID Id:
                              3Region 2:
                              01/10/1986Effective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              86-07Order No:
                              CORTESEFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              Not reportedCleanup Status:
                              Not reportedSite/Facility Type:
                              Not reportedGlobal ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
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                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   NOV for ph, flow and reporting violations.Description:
                                   NOV for Prunedale Shopping CenterTitle:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   01/06/2006Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   01/06/2006Effective Date:
                                   Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   299196Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
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                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
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                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Failed to submit semi-annual report.Description:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   05/24/2005Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   05/24/2005Effective Date:
                                   Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   256625Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
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                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Incomplete monitoring report.Description:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   03/04/2005Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   03/04/2005Effective Date:
                                   Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   256221Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:

PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) S110985277

TC7492551.2s   Page 53



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
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                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Failure to pay annual fees.Description:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   02/02/2005Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   02/02/2005Effective Date:
                                   Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   256180Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
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                                   02/18/2005Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   02/18/2005Effective Date:
                                   Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   255625Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
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                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Failed to submit semiannual report.Description:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
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                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Discharger failed to submit semi-annual report.Description:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   06/08/2004Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   06/08/2004Effective Date:
                                   Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   252977Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
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                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
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                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Failed to submit semi-annual report.Description:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   06/05/2003Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   06/05/2003Effective Date:
                                   Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   243034Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
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                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   6/8/2000Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   due 4/20/99 and 11/20/99.
                                   Failure to submit required reports. Semiannual reports wereDescription:
                                   Enforcement - 3 271027001Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   6/8/2000Achieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   12/15/1999Effective Date:
                                   13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                   UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   226991Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
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                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
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                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedDescription:
                                   VER for Prunedale Shopping CenterTitle:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   04/27/2009Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   04/27/2009Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                   04/27/2009Effective Date:
                                   Oral CommunicationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   369363Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
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                                   Not reportedDescription:
                                   VER for BURCH GROUPTitle:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   04/24/2009Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   04/24/2009Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                   04/24/2009Effective Date:
                                   Oral CommunicationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   369361Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
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                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
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                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   10/23/2008.
                                   discharger’s facility. Staff observed violations on
                                   surfacing onto the upper east parking lot next to
                                   NOV issued for unauthorized dischardge from leachfieldDescription:
                                   NOV for Prunedale Shopping Center LLC.Title:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   11/25/2008Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   11/25/2008Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                   11/25/2008Effective Date:
                                   Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   356107Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
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                                   313509Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
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                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   with CAO.
                                   Failure To Comply notice sent for violations associatedDescription:
                                   SEL for Prunedale Shopping CenterTitle:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   08/14/2006Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   08/14/2006Effective Date:
                                   Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
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                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRProgram:
                                   04/20/2005, FTS letter had already been sent 05/24/2005.
                                   NOV letter sent following failure to submit late report dueDescription:
                                   NOV for Prunedale Shopping CenterTitle:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   06/10/2005Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   06/10/2005Effective Date:
                                   Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   307804Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
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                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:
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                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                   Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                   Sewerage SystemsSIC Desc 2:
                                   4952SIC Code 2:
                                   Miscellaneous retailSIC Desc 1:
                                   59SIC Code 1:
                                   -121.66293Place Longitude:
                                   36.80299Place Latitude:
                                   1# Of Agencies:
                                   Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                   Municipal/DomesticFacility Type:
                                   Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                   FacilityPlace Type:
                                   Moffett Creek RanchAgency Name:
                                   249380Facility Id:
                                   3Region:
                                   PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                   7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                   PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   report of waste discharge.
                                   NOV sent on 5/10/2006 for failure to submit completedDescription:
                                   NOV for Prunedale Shopping CenterTitle:
                                   HistoricalStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   05/10/2006Termination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                   05/10/2006Effective Date:
                                   Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                   Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   304268Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
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                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Cleanup and Abatement Order issued on 5/26/06.Description:
                                   CAO R3-2006-0039 for Prunedale Shopping CenterTitle:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                   05/26/2006Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                   05/26/2006Effective Date:
                                   Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                   R3-2006-0039Order / Resolution Number:
                                   3Region:
                                   304200Enforcement Id(EID):
                                   PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                   58 - Non15 Based on (TTWQ)/CPLX)Fee Code:
                                   IIndividual/General:
                                   NStatus Enrollee:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                   2/21/2001WDR Review - No Action Required:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                   Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                   Not reportedTermination Date:
                                   05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                   01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                   03/20/2015Status Date:
                                   ActiveStatus:
                                   Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                   Not reported301H:
                                   Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                   N - NoReclamation:
                                   Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                   Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                   Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                   86-07Order #:
                                   3Region:
                                   WDRReg Measure Type:
                                   143411Reg Measure Id:
                                   3 271027001WDID:
                                   1# Of Programs:
                                   WDRProgram Category2:
                                   WDRProgram Category1:
                                   WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                   Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                   Domestic wastewaterFacility Waste Type:
                                   X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                   CComplexity:
                                   3Threat To Water Quality:
                                   0.00615Design Flow:
                                   Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                   1# Of Places:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                   Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
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                                        -121.66293Longitude:
                                        36.80299Latitude:
                                        3Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        3TTWQ:
                                        CComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        0.00615Design Flow:
                                        05/18/2015Expiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        01/10/1986Effective Date:
                                        01/10/1986Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        3 271027001WDID:
                                        86-07Order Number:
                                        WDRRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        ActiveRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        WDRMUNIOTHProgram:
                                        3Region:
                                        59(+)SIC/NAICS:
                                        Domestic Site NECPlace/Project Type:
                                        Po Box 1307, Grass Valley, CA 94945Agency Address:
                                        Moffett Creek RanchAgency:
                                        PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                        7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                        PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

CIWQS:

                                        Not reportedCensus Tract:
                                        ACTIVE - WDRStatus:
                                        WDR100033409Global ID:
                                        PRUNEDALE, CA 93907City,State,Zip:
                                        7905 SAN MIGUEL CANYON ROADAddress:
                                        PRUNEDALE SHOPPING CENTERName:

WDR:

                                   0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                   0Project $ Completed:
                                   0Liability $ Paid:
                                   0Project $ Amount:
                                   0Liability $ Amount:
                                   0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                   0Total Assessment Amount:
                                   1# Of Programs1:
                                   Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
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LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC7492551.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=2702198-002&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=2702073-002&store_num=
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	e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people residing or work...
	f) Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?
	g) Would the project expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	X. Hydrology and Water Quality
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or ground water quality?
	b) Would the project substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that the project may impede sustainable groundwater management of the basin?
	c) Would the project substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a manner which would:
	c-i) Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site?
	c-ii) Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or off-site?
	c-iii) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?
	c-iv) Impede or redirect flood flows?

	d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, would the project risk release of pollutants due to project inundation?
	e) Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XI. Land Use and Planning
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project physically divide an established community?
	b) Would the project cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XII. Mineral Resources
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state?
	b) Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally- important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XIII. Noise
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project result in generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards ...
	b) Would the project result in generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?
	c) For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose people residing or working ...

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XIV. Population and Housing
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?
	b) Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XV. Public Services
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause s...
	Fire Protection?
	Police Protection?
	Schools?
	Parks?
	Other Public Facilities?


	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XVI. Recreation
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated?
	b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XVII. Transportation
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project conflict with a program plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities?
	b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?
	c) Would the project substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?
	d) Would the project result in inadequate emergency access?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XVIII. Tribal Cultural Resources
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of t...
	a-i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources or in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code Section 5020.1(k)?
	a-ii) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in...


	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XIX. Utilities and Service Systems
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Would the project require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which cou...
	b) Would the project have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably foreseeable future development during normal, dry and multiple dry years?
	c) Would the project result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments?
	d) Would the project generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals?
	e) Would the project comply with federal, state, and local management and reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste?

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XX. Wildfire
	Setting
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?
	b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, if located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose project occupants to, p...
	c) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water source...
	d) If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result ...

	Conclusion
	Mitigation Measures

	XXI. Mandatory Findings of Significance
	Environmental Evaluation
	a) Does the project have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to elimi...
	b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, t...
	c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?

	Conclusion


	3 References
	Appendix A  California Emissions Estimator Model Results
	Annual
	Summer
	Winter

	Appendix B  CNDDB and CNPS Species Lists
	CNDDB Rare Find Query Results
	CNPS Rare Plant Inventory Search Results

	Appendix C  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
	Prunedale Roundabout Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Purpose
	1.2 Scope of Services

	2.0 Project Description and Setting
	2.1 Project Area Description
	2.2 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology
	2.3 Adjoining Area Land Use
	2.4 Location and Legal Descriptions
	2.5 User Provided Information
	2.5.1 Title Records
	2.5.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations
	2.5.3 Specialized Knowledge
	2.5.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information
	2.5.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information
	2.5.6 Other

	2.6 Environmental Liens

	3.0 Records Review
	3.1 Results of Database Research
	3.1.1 Subject Property
	3.1.2 Adjacent Properties
	3.1.3 Nearby Properties
	3.1.4 Orphan List
	3.1.5 Non-ASTM Issues

	3.2 Other Records Reviewed
	3.2.1 Public Agency Records
	3.2.2 Previous Environmental Reports


	4.0 Project Area History
	4.1 Aerial Photographs
	4.2 Historical Topographic Maps
	4.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
	4.4 City Directories
	4.5 Oil and Gas Maps
	4.6 Crude Oil Pipelines
	4.7 Chain of Title Records

	5.0 Site Reconnaissance and Interviews
	5.1 Site Reconnaisance
	5.1.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions
	5.1.2 Current Use of the Property and Adjoining Properties
	5.1.3 General Description of Structures
	5.1.4 Interior and Exterior Observations
	5.1.5 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products
	5.1.6 Unidentified Substance Containers
	5.1.7 Storage Tanks
	5.1.8 Odors
	5.1.9 Pools of Liquid
	5.1.10 Drums
	5.1.11 Indications of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
	5.1.12 Other Conditions of Concern

	5.2 Interviews

	6.0 Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations
	7.0 Standard of Care
	8.0 References
	Plates
	Appendix A Regulatory Records Documentation
	Certified Sanborn Map Report
	EDR Historical Topo Map Report
	The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package
	The EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck

	Appendix B Photo Documentation
	Appendix C Photolog
	Appendix D Qualifications




